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TO:  Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

  Southwest District 

13051 North Telecom Parkway 

  Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 

 

  Attention: Mr. Robert Sellers, CHMM 

    Environmental Specialist II 

     

SUBJECT: Site Assessment Report (SAR) Addendum 

  In Accordance with Chapter 62-780 F.A.C. 
  Cone Property aka Parrish Plantation LLC 

  South of S.R. 62 and East of U.S. Highway 301 

Parrish, Manatee County, Florida 

FDEP Project No. 298707 

FDEP Site No. 266446 

  

Dear Mr. Sellers: 

 

Land Assessment Services, Inc. (LAS), in response to Florida Department of Environmental 

Protection’s (FDEP) letter dated January 29, 2009, has completed herein a site assessment 

report addendum (SARA) to its May 2008 SAR (or “report”) for the above referenced site in 

accordance with 62-780.600 F.A.C.   

 

LAS has included the Department’s questions/remarks in this letter, and our responses. This 

addendum is meant to complement the SAR and it is assumed that the reader will have access 

to and refer to the SAR in reviewing the data presented herein. Accordingly, LAS has revised 

and added to the tables presented in the SAR where necessary, has generated new figures to 

depict new sampling locations and impacted areas, and has revised some of its previous figures 

to update sampling locations and add data. LAS has not revised the original SAR to include this 

data, but has used the Department’s remarks as a general working outline, with our responses 

following each question/remark.  

 

It is important to note that, where possible, and if within the budget established for this SARA 

by the client, LAS attempted to anticipate the Department’s questions with regard to the new 

data gathered, and conducted further testing to confirm our results, or to provide further 

lateral and/or vertical delineation of the contamination detected. It is also important to note 

that this letter is constructed in such a manner as to briefly summarize the results, with the full 

detail to be found in the tables and/or figures. 
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It should be understood that the SAR and this addendum cover a broad area (268 ± acres) and 

multiple locations (pasture and barn areas) where contaminants of concern have been 

detected. With regard to arsenic soil contamination present in the pasture section of the site, 

based on our results, it appears that this area in general has been impacted throughout, at 

depths extending to 8 ± feet, with no apparent “source”. Accordingly, “iso-concentration” 

contour lines beyond a general outline of the contamination detected were not appropriate. 

Also, only one (1) localized area was subjected to “slug” testing (discussed in depth below) 

based on groundwater quality testing results.  

 

The subject site was purchased by Parrish Plantation, LLC, with the intent of developing the 

property for mixed used, predominantly commercial/retail uses along U.S. Highway 301, and 

residential uses in the interior areas. Because of the site’s dormant status at this time due to 

economic conditions, resources to conduct this study were limited, and were used where they 

could be most effective, i.e. in conducting additional sampling where necessary to provide the 

Department with more data, and to anticipate a possible Interim Source Removal action in the 

barn area. Consequently, LAS has done its best to satisfy the requirements of Chapter 62-780 

F.A.C. and the January 29, 2009 review letter given these limitations. 

 

Finally, the original SAR addressed arsenic soil contamination in the “pasture” and “grove” 

areas of the site in response to the perceived intent of the Department’s July 8, 2007 letter, 

whereas the Department was in possession of a Limited Phase II environmental site assessment 

(ESA) dated July 30, 2004 (which was previously provided to you by others) indicating some soil 

organochlorine pesticide impacts in the barn area. LAS conducted an “initial screening” of the 

shallow soil of this area in 2007 (not in accordance with Chapter 62-780 F.A.C. requirements), 

the results from which were included in the Appendix of the SAR along with other bulk chemical 

testing data; however, these results were not discussed. This SARA addresses the contamination 

status of the west side of the barn area with regard to organochlorine pesticides and arsenic. It 

should be noted that no pesticide testing was conducted in the pasture or grove areas, and that 

samples collected from the barn area should have been labeled “SS” and not “SA”.  

 

Briefly, for this SARA, the following new soil, groundwater and surface water testing was 

conducted on the subject site: 

 

• Installed six (6) shallow groundwater wells in the pasture area to delineate arsenic 

contamination around MW-6 (MW-6a and MW-6b), and to check for arsenic groundwater 

contamination at SA-35 (MW-7, MW-7a and MW-7b) and SA-40 (MW-8T) where arsenic 

was found at elevated levels in the soils in 2007. 

 

• Installed three (3) shallow groundwater wells west of the barn to check for arsenic and 

pesticide impacts, primarily at soil sample locations SS-15 and SS-19, and to replace 

damaged TW-1 (installed for the limited Phase II ESA in 2004). 

 

• Collected additional soil samples in accordance with Chap. 62-780 F.A.C. in the pasture 

area to check for arsenic impacts in areas just outside the “pasture” (SA-N, SA-S and 

SA-W), to confirm results at SA-22, SA-35 and SA-40, and to analyze for arsenic at one 

(1) of the perimeter well locations installed around MW-6 (MW-6A). 
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• Conducted Synthetic Precipitation Leaching Procedure (SPLP) tests on some of the new 

soil samples collected from the pasture, generally with the highest arsenic contents. 

 

• Collected additional soil samples west of the barn in accordance with Chap. 62-780 

F.A.C. to check for arsenic and pesticide (organochlorine) contamination, and 

conducted further shallow soil testing in an attempt to further delineate the 

contamination detected. Conducted Toxic Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) 

testing on selected samples to determine the “hazardous” characteristics of the 

toxaphene detected; and checked for BTEX and lead levels in the shallow soils at one 

(1) location. This BTEX/lead testing was for background data for a possible subsequent 

Interim Source Removal in the area. 

 

• Conducted “slug” testing at two (2) wells in the SA-22/MW-6 area (MW-6 and MW-6a). 

Based on the apparent absence of shallow groundwater contamination above the state’s 

groundwater cleanup target level (GWCTL)1 in the barn area and at SA-35, slug testing 

was conducted at these locations. The monitoring well installed at SA-40 (MW-8T) was 

installed temporarily and late in the SARA process and removed after sampling. 

 

• Collected surface water samples in two (2) man-made ponds, one (1) within the pasture 

(SW-1) and one (1) outside the pasture (SW-2). 

 

The following are the Department’s questions from the January 29, 2009 letter and our brief 

responses: 

 

1. No reference is made in the Report regarding pesticides at the site. The laboratory data 

indicates that several pesticides including dieldrin and toxaphene are present at the site 

well above their respective Soil Cleanup Target Levels (SCTLs). 

 

Due to inconsistent sampling nomenclature (soil samples in barn area should have been labeled 

“SS” instead of “SA”), data included in the SAR dated May 2008 was misleading. No pesticide 

tests were run in the grove area or the pasture area, nor were material pesticides suspected in 

these areas. 

 

Toxaphene was detected in shallow soils (at 1 ± feet below land surface or BLS) at 1.7 

milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) at SS-15 in the barn area in 2004, which was reported in LAS’ 

Limited Phase II ESA. Toxaphene was the only constituent tested using EPA Method 8081 to 

exceed the state’s SCTL for direct residential exposure (0.9 mg/kg) at that time. Other 

compounds detected in July 2004, alpha-chlordane, gamma-Chlordane, 4,4’-DDD, 4,4’-DDE, 

4,4’-DDT, and Endosulfan II, were all well under their respective SCTLs.  

 

LAS also checked for organophosphorus pesticides (EPA Method 8141) and chlorinated herbicides 

(EPA Method 8151) in the shallow soils of the barn area in July 2004 (at SS-15), and found no 

levels above method detection limits (all BDL). 

                                                 
1 Per Chapter 62-777 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) 
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This SARA includes and discusses additional soil testing results from the west side of the barn 

conducted in 2007 and 2009. Shallow soil was tested using EPA Method 8081 (organochlorine 

pesticides) and EPA Method 6061 (arsenic) only, based on the absence of other EPA Method 

8141 and 8151 compounds in the 2004 testing results. See Appendix A for new soil sampling 

chemical testing results. For a summary of LAS shallow soil chemical testing results in the barn 

area, refer to Table 7 attached. For our sampling locations, refer to Figure 11.  

 

Here are the contaminants of interest detected >SCTLs in the shallow soils west of the barn:  

 

 Date 

Collected 

Arsenic Chlordane 4,4’-DDE 4,4’-DDT Dieldrin Toxaphene 

Residential SCTL  
(mg/kg) 

 2.1 2.8 2.9 2.9 0.060 0.9 

Commercial SCTL  
(mg/kg) 

 12 14 15 15 0.3 4.5 

Leachability  SPLP 9.6 5.8 11 0.002 31 

SS-15   1.0 ± 7/21/04      1.7 

SS-15a 0-0.5 

          0.5-2.0 

3/9/09 -- 

3.9 

   0.068 

 

4.6 

10 

SS-15b 0-0.5 

          0.5-2.0 

4/8/09 4.4 

2.4 

    10 

-- 

SS-16 2/9/07 NT      

SS-17 2/9/07 NT      

SS-18 2/9/07 NT      

SS-19 (a)  0-0.5 

         (b) 0.5-2.0 

2/9/07 NT    0.84 74 

1.1 

SS-19a 0-0.5 

          0.5-2.0 

3/9/09 -- 

2.2 

    5.0 

5.2 

SS-19b 0-0.5 3/9/09 2.2     3.9 

SS-19c 0-0.5 4/8/09 3.6     1.3 

SS-19d 0-0.5 4/8/09 --     2.2 

SS-20 (a)   0-0.5 2/9/07 NT     3 

SS-20a 0-0.5 

          0.5-2.0 

3/9/09 4.4 

-- 

  4.1 

 

 16 

1 

SS-20b 0-0.5* 

          0.5-2.0* 

4/8/09 2.8 

-- 

    4.5 

0.98 

 *lab mislabeled “0 to 0.5’” sample “0.5 to 2’” and vice versa  

 

See Figures 12-16 for graphic depictions of the contaminants detected above SCTLs (toxaphene, 

arsenic and dieldrin) with iso-concentration lines where appropriate. 

 

2. Dieldrin is present at SA-19a (0.84 mg/kg) above the SCTL of 0.06 mg/kg (as of 2007). 

 

See No. 1. 

 

3. Toxaphene is present at SA-19a (74 mg/kg), SA-19b (1.1 mg/kg) and SA-20a (3 mg/kg) 

above the SCTL of .9 mg/kg (as of 2007). 

 

See No. 1. Toxaphene was present greater than the residential SCTL at all sampling locations in 

the barn area (2004, 2007 and 2009) except SS-16, SS-17 and SS-18. It is important to note that 

these three (3) locations border the same concrete slab and argue against the pervasiveness of 

the contaminant across the area. 
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4. Toxaphene, dieldrin, 4,4'-DDE and 4,4'-DDT were detected in most of the soil samples 

taken at the site. Chlordane was also detected in several soil samples. Further assessment 

of the pesticide and arsenic impacted soils at the site is necessary. 

 

Toxaphene, dieldrin, 4,4'-DDE and 4,4'-DDT, and chlordane were detected in the barn area in 

2007; toxaphene in 2004. LAS conducted further assessment of pesticide and arsenic impacted 

soils in the barn area, and arsenic-impacted soils in the pasture area for this SARA. No further 

soil testing was conducted in the grove area based on previous negative results. As discussed 

previously, no pesticide testing was previously conducted in the grove area, or the pasture 

area. See Response No. 1. 

 

5. Synthetic Precipitation Leaching Procedure (SPLP) testing did not include samples from 

the locations containing the highest concentrations of arsenic. 

 

In 2007, some SPLP testing was conducted on samples collected from areas/zones in the 

pasture where no shallow groundwater testing was performed and arsenic values were “high” 

(SA-26C and SA-34C). At SS-22, MW-6 was installed, the results from which were a good 

indicator of actual leaching potential.  

 

Nevertheless, during this addendum work, shallow soils were resampled at SS-22, SA-35 and SA-

40 so that the results might be confirmed and SPLP tests could be run on the samples with the 

highest arsenic concentrations. SPLP testing was conducted on soil samples from MW-6/SA-22 

(As--7.1 mg/kg), SA-35 (As—15 mg/kg) and SA-40 (As—15 mg/kg). Only the SPLP result for SA-40 

(0.5’ to 2’ BLS) exceeded the GWCTL for As of 0.10 mg/l (0.018 mg/l). It is important to note 

that during this site assessment no arsenic levels were detected in excess of 29 mg/kg, the 

previous leachability benchmark for arsenic.  

 

To further check for actual evidence of leaching in 2009, shallow groundwater wells MW-6a and 

MW-6b were installed around MW-6 (SA-22); MW-7, MW-7a and MW-7b were installed at and 

around SA-35; and MW-8T was temporarily hand-installed at SA-40. Results from this 

supplemental testing are summarized on Table 5. Samples from monitoring wells installed at 

SA-35 where the most significant arsenic levels were detected in the soils in 2007, did not have 

detectable arsenic levels. Arsenic groundwater testing at SA-22 was inconclusive/inconsistent in 

the MW-6 area. Arsenic groundwater contamination was detected above the GWCTL at MW-8T 

(SA-40) in the unfiltered sample only.  

 

It has been our experience at similar sites that arsenic values have to be in the 

commercial/industrial SCTL range for significant/material/meaningful levels to result from 

SPLP testing. For this reason, no SPLP testing for arsenic leaching potential was conducted on 

samples collected in the area west of the barn, where arsenic levels did not exceed 4.4 mg/kg. 

Based on the soil and groundwater arsenic testing performed to-date, in our opinion, leaching 

potential and actual evidence of leaching has been fairly assessed in the study areas. 

 

6. Groundwater assessment must be performed to meet the requirements outlined in Rule 

62 780.600(3). F.A.C. The extent of arsenic contamination has not been delineated around 

MW-6. It should be noted that the concentration of arsenic in the soil at this location was 

8.9 mg/kg, which is above the SCTL for arsenic and may be leaching into the groundwater. 
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See also Response No. 5. LAS installed monitoring wells MW-6a and MW-6b at perceived up-

gradient and down-gradient locations in proximity to previously installed MW-6. MW-6 was 

resampled and arsenic was not detected. The maximum arsenic concentration in shallow soil 

samples recollected from the MW-6/SS-22 location was 7.1 mg/kg, on which a SPLP was 

performed. The SPLP result was 0.0079 I mg/l, which did not indicate significant leaching. 

Arsenic levels were below the GWCTL at MW-6b; while unfiltered and filtered samples from 

MW-6a exceeded the GWCTL of 0.010 mg/l in samples collected on March 19, 2009 and April 8, 

2009 (0.015 ± mg/l). However, the maximum arsenic soil level at MW-6a was 1.4 mg/kg, and no 

SPLP was run. From a forensic standpoint, based on our soil, groundwater and SPLP testing in 

the MW-6 area, it is difficult to establish a distinct pattern for the contamination encountered, 

and further delineation in the area did not appear justified based on the relatively minor levels 

of arsenic groundwater contamination detected. See Table 5 and Figure 10. See also Appendix A 

for new chemical testing results; Appendix B for well installation, development and boring logs; 

and Appendix C for groundwater sampling logs. 

 

LAS also installed monitoring wells at SA-35 (MW-7, MW-7a and MW-7b) and one (1) temporary 

well at SA-40 (MW-8T), where high arsenic levels were detected in the soils in 2007 and 2009. 

Arsenic levels in the shallow groundwater in the area of SA-35 did not exceed detection limits 

and the SPLP result for the test conducted on the arsenic sample with the highest arsenic 

concentration (15 mg/kg) from SA-35 (in 2009) was well below the GWCTL. The arsenic level in 

the unfiltered groundwater sample from MW-8T was 0.014 mg/l, higher than the GWCTL of 

0.010 mg/l; however, the filtered sample level was 0.0021 I2, well below the GWCTL. The 

highest arsenic soil value at this location was 15 mg/kg, on which a SPLP was performed, 

yielding 0.018 mg/l, indicative of possible leaching. No further delineation of arsenic shallow 

groundwater contamination was conducted at the SA-40 location for this SARA. 

 

Shallow groundwater west of the barn (TW-1) was tested in 2004 for arsenic, organochlorine 

pesticides (EPA Method 8081), organophosphorus pesticides (EPA Method 8141), and chlorinated 

herbicides (EPA Method 8151). Only arsenic was detected in the shallow groundwater at 0.0022 

I µg/l, well under the GWCTL for arsenic of 0.010 µg/l. 

 

Three (1) additional wells were installed in the barn area in 2009, MW-1 to replace destroyed 

TW-1; MW-15 at SS-15; and MW-19 at SS-19. These monitoring wells were sampled in March 

2009 and analyzed for total arsenic and organochlorine pesticides (EPA Method 8081). 

Organochlorine pesticides and arsenic levels fell far below GWCTLs, were not quantifiable by 

the laboratory, or were not detected above laboratory method detection limits. 

Organophosphorus pesticides and chlorinated herbicides were not analyzed based on previous 

negative results in 2004. 

     

7. Updated groundwater quality iso-concentration contour maps must utilize the most 

recent supporting sample data from representative monitoring wells which were collected 

for laboratory analysis no more than 270 days prior to submittal of the SARA (Rule 62-

780.600(5)a), F.A.C., and Rule 62-780.(8)(a)28, F.A.C.). Groundwater data included in the 

Report was more than 270 days old. 

 

Acknowledged. All existing monitoring wells were resampled for this SARA. Surface water was 

also resampled at two (2) locations and tested for total arsenic (below GWCTL). New 

monitoring wells were installed and sampled in the pasture and barn areas. See Figure 10 for an 

                                                 
2 Analyte detected below quantitation limits. 
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iso-concentration map for arsenic groundwater contamination in the MW-6/MW-6a area of the 

pasture (southeast). No other shallow groundwater contamination was detected (pesticides, 

herbicides, arsenic) above GWCTLs in the pasture, grove or barn areas, except at MW-8T in the 

western pasture, at 0.014 mg/l (unfiltered sample only), compared to the GWCTL of 0.010 

mg/l. 

  

8. Monitoring wells installed as part of site assessment, as well as all existing monitoring 

wells, and any additional wells installed as part of Site Rehabilitation, must be benchmarked 

to NAVD or NGVD, and updated well construction and groundwater elevations tables and 

illustrations included in the SARA (Rule 62-780.600(5)(j), F.A.C., and Rule 62-

780.600(8)(a)7, F.A.C.). 

 

Acknowledged. However, in the interest of allocating the client’s limited funds to additional 

sampling points and chemical testing, LAS surveyed the wells installed on the property using 

“relative” benchmarks (client’s original surveying firm no longer associated with this project). 

The data obtained to establish localized shallow groundwater flow direction is in our opinion 

credible and useful at this stage of the assessment. At a future date, these wells can be 

resurveyed and benchmarked to NAVD or NGVD. See revised Figure 8 for well construction 

details and revised Table 6 for relative groundwater elevations of most of the wells installed 

on-site.  

 

9. Summary tables for well construction, groundwater level measurements from the top of 

casing, and groundwater elevation data must be included in the reports. These data must 

be maintained in tabulated format, referenced to NGVD or NAVD datum, and included in the 

SARA (Rule 62-780.600(3)(g), F.A.C., Rule 62-780.600(5)(i), F.A.C., and Rule 62-

780.600(8)(a)8, F.A.C.). 

 

See No. 8 for an explanation of the NGVD or NAVD datum requirement. Table 6 includes 

groundwater elevation and top of casing data. Figure 8 shows construction details for a typical 

permanent monitoring well installed on-site for the SAR and SARA. Appendix B includes well 

installation, development and boring logs. Appendix C includes groundwater sampling logs. 

 

10. The results from slug tests on a minimum of three monitoring wells or from a pumping 

test, performed in each affected aquifer zone monitored to determine aquifer properties, 

and including a description of methods used, assumptions made, field data, and calculations 

must be included in the SARA, (Ch 62-780.600(3)(a)5, F.A.C., Rule 62- 780.600(3)(g), 

F.A.C., Rule 62 780.600(5)(q), F.A.C., Rule 62-780.600(8)(a)12, F.A.C.). 

 

Two (2) slug tests were performed on wells in the area of SA-22 (MW-6 and MW-6a) where 

arsenic groundwater contamination was detected in excess of the GWCTL. A third slug test was 

not performed based on the absence of groundwater contamination in excess of GWCTLs at SA-

35/MW-7 or in the barn area (both “NFA” conditions). The well temporarily installed at SA-40 

(MW-8T) where arsenic groundwater contamination exceeded the GWCTL in the unfiltered 

sample was removed after sampling and was not present to run a subsequent slug test. 

Supporting data and calculations for LAS’ slug testing are attached in Appendix D. See Response 

No. 11 below. 
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11. The result of a calculation of horizontal groundwater flow velocity (v) for the site, using 

the formula v=KI/n, where K is the average horizontal hydraulic conductivity, I is the 

average horizontal hydraulic gradient, and n is the estimated effective soil porosity must be 

included in the SARA, (Ch 62-780.600(3)(a)5, F.A.C., Rule 62-780.600(3)(g), F.A.C., Rule 

62-780.600(5)(q), F.A.C., Rule 62-780.600(8)(a)13, F.A.C.). 

 

The shallow groundwater flow direction across the MW-6 area (southeast corner of pasture) is 

toward the northeast, with an estimated average gradient over this area of approximately 0.0017 

ft./ft. (distances between MW-6 and MW-6a used). With an estimated weighted average shallow 

aquifer horizontal permeability (i.e. hydraulic conductivity) of approximately 0.56 ft./day; an 

average gradient of approximately 0.0017 ft./ft.; and an estimated porosity of 25%; the shallow 

groundwater flow velocity in the study area is estimated to be about 1.1 to 1.5 ft./year. See 

Appendix D for supporting calculations. 

 

12. The result of a calculation of vertical groundwater flow velocity (v) for the site, using 

the formula v = KI/n, where K is the average vertical hydraulic conductivity of a confining or 

semi confining zone, I is the average vertical hydraulic gradient, and n is the estimated 

effective soil porosity must be included in the SARA, (Ch 62-780.600(3)(a)5, F.A.C., Rule 

62-780.600(3)(g), F.A.C., Rule 62-780.600(5)(q), F.A.C., Rule 62-780.600(8)(a)14, F.A.C.). 

 

Not calculated for this SARA. 

 

13. Updated lithologic logs and stratigraphic descriptions for each parcel must be included 

in the SARA (Rule 62-780.600(3)(g), F.A.C., and Rule 62-780.600(8)(a)16, F.A.C.). The 

descriptions must be site specific and not a generalized cross-section for Manatee County. 

 

Boring logs associated with monitoring wells MW-4 in the grove and MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6 in 

the pasture were provided in the SAR on Page 8. LAS has also provided the soil profiles of for 

the three (3) study areas in Appendix E generated by Mortensen Engineering, Inc. (MEI) in 2004. 

B-21 was performed in the grove area; B-8, B-9, B-10 and B-12 were performed in the pasture 

area; and B-1 and B-3 were performed in the barn area. Additional boring logs for the new wells 

installed in the barn and pasture area are provided in Appendix B. LAS has also provided 

another “generalized” cross section of a geographical point in close proximity to the subject 

site (see Figure 17). 

 

14. The SARA must have two or more cross sections which illustrate site specific 

stratigraphy and lithiology, and approximate concentrations of applicable contaminants at 

each parcel must be included in the SARA (Rule 62-780.600(3)(g), F.A.C., and Rule 62-

780.600(8)(a)17, F.A.C.). 

 

See No. 13. See attached new and revised figures for depictions of contaminant concentrations 

at the various study areas (pasture, barn) and at different depths (barn area). No revised figure 

was provided for the grove area as MW-4 was resampled and arsenic continued to be below 

GWCTL (March 2009 arsenic result BDL). 
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15. Summary tables of soil sampling must be included in the SARA. Soil sampling field 

screening and laboratory analysis must be conducted as required under the Rule 62-

780.600(5)(c), F.A.C. Soil sampling for metals and semi-volatile organic compounds must be 

at prescribed intervals of 0-0.5 ft BLS, 0.5-2 ft BLS, 2 ft BLS to soil-groundwater interface 

at all sampling locations (Rule 62-780.600(5)(c), F.A.C., Rule 62-780.600(5)(f), F.A.C., and 

Rule 62-780.600(8)(a)19, F.A.C.). 

 

Tables 2, 3, 4 and 7 include summaries of our soil sampling and chemical testing beginning in 

July 2004 and concluding in April 2009. LAS used the prescribed intervals stopping at depths 

perceived to be the “soil-groundwater interface” where applicable. Samples collected at SS-

15b, SS-20b, SS-19c and SS-19d in the barn area, were not collected at depths lower than 2 ± 

feet BLS based on previous results indicating no pesticide or arsenic impacts in excess of the 

SCTLs at the lower depths. At the SS-20a location in the area west of the barn, LAS collected 

soil samples to test for lead and BTEX compounds for waste characterization purposes. These 

results are included in Appendix A and did not exceed the SCTLs or levels considered 

“hazardous” per 40 CFR. 

 

LAS also performed TCLP tests on toxaphene at SS-15a and SS-20a and the results (0.010 mg/l 

and 0.0086 mg/l, respectively) were not considered to be characteristic of a hazardous waste 

for disposal purposes (<0.5 mg/l via EPA Method 1311/8081A). Toxaphene was not detected in 

the groundwater samples collected from TW-1 (in 2004), MW-1, MW-15 or MW-19 installed in 

the barn area.  

 

16. Iso-concentration contour maps that illustrate the horizontal and vertical extent of soil 

contamination in the unsaturated zone must be included in the SARA (Rule 62-

780.600(8)(a)20, F.A.C.). 

 

See Figures 7, 10, 13 and 14. 

 

17. Generation and proper disposal of investigative derived waste (IDW) generated during 

site rehabilitation activities must be managed appropriately on the site pending laboratory 

analytical results, and disposed of accordingly. A discussion of IDW must be included in the 

SARA to include the type of IDW generated, treatment and/or disposal methods, and a copy 

of any applicable IDW paperwork (Rule 62-780.600(5)(1), F.A.C., and Rule 62-

780.600(8)(a)22, F.A.C.). 

 

LAS did not generate IDW during this project. Well development and purge water from the 

impacted wells was discharged directly to the same aquifer from which it came and was not 

drummed. No contaminated soils were excavated, drummed or stockpiled during this project.  

  

18. A summary table that is updated any time additional piezometers, monitoring wells, or 

recovery wells are installed and that summarizes the well construction details (including 

the top-of-casing elevation referenced to NGVD of 1929 or NAVD of 1988, depth of the top 

of the screen below land surface, total depth and screen length, and ground surface 

eIevation referenced to NGVD of 1929 or NAVD of 1988) of all monitoring wells (including 

storage tank compliance wells or other compliance wells required by permit), piezometers, 

and recovery wells must be included in the SARA (Rule 62-780.600(8)(a)8, F.A.C., and Rule 

62-780.600(8)(a)23, F.A.C.). 
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See Table 6 for a summary of monitoring well details and Figure 8 for specific monitoring well 

construction details. See also Response No. 8. 

 

19. One or more scaled site maps that show any areas excavated and all groundwater and 

surface water sampling locations, and that illustrates the degree and extent of groundwater 

and surface water contamination using sufficient iso-concentration lines to help identify 

source area(s) as well as the extent of the plume(s) must be submitted with the SARA. The 

updated groundwater quality iso-concentration contour maps must utilize the most recent 

supporting sample data from representative monitoring wells which were collected for 

laboratory analysis no more than 270 days prior to submittal of the SARA (Rule 62-

780.600(5)(1), F.A.C., and Rule 62-780.(8)(a)28, F.A.C.). 

 

See attached new and revised figures for scaled site maps, some with iso-concentration lines. 

All existing monitoring wells were resampled for this SARA except TW-1, which was found 

damaged and replaced by MW-1.  

 

20. All applicable information required by subsection 62-780.300(2), F.A.C. (Quality 

Assurance requirements for data submitted) must be submitted in the SARA (Rule 62-

780.600(8)(a)26, F.A.C.). 

 

Acknowledged.  See Appendix F. 

 

Summary and Conclusions 

 

LAS has completed supplemental testing as an addendum to the SAR it submitted in May 2008, 

and has provided where possible the additional information and documentation requested in 

the Department’s letter dated January 29, 2009, in accordance with Chapter 62-780 F.A.C. 

 

Based on previous data and the new information obtained as a result of completing the 

necessary tasks outlined in the Department’s January 29, 2009 letter, and those additional 

tasks thought to be prudent based on data acquired during the completion of the addendum 

work, LAS presents the following brief summary and conclusions. 

 

Grove Area 

 

Shallow soil arsenic testing was performed in 2007 at five (5) locations in the grove area and 

the results did not exceed the residential SCTL. Arsenic checked in one (1) shallow groundwater 

monitoring well (MW-4) installed in the area was below the GWCTL in samples analyzed in 

March 2007 and March 2009. As discussed, our sampling nomenclature was misleading in the SAR 

relative to the grove area, as pesticide testing did not occur in this area, but west of the barn. 

Based on our shallow soil and shallow groundwater testing in the “grove” area, this part of 

the property appears free from material arsenic impacts and should not be subject to 

further assessment or institutional and engineering controls. 
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Pasture Area 

 

Arsenic soil contamination has been found throughout the section of the site we have called the 

“pasture” area, which was observed by review of historical aerial photographs to not have been 

developed with citrus groves as was the balance of the Cone property (at least back to the 

early 1940s). Arsenic contamination was not confined to surficial layers of soil, but was also 

detected at levels in excess of the SCTL at depths to 8 ± feet BLS. There was no established 

pattern or obvious source area for the arsenic contamination detected, although LAS focused 

more on testing around soil samples SA-22, SA-35 and SA-40, where higher levels were detected 

during initial screening in 2007. Minor arsenic groundwater contamination was detected at 

levels slightly above the existing GWCTL at MW-6 in 2007, MW-6a in 2009 and MW-8T in 2009, 

but not at MW-7, 7a and 7b where the highest arsenic levels were detected in soils in 2007 and 

2009 (SA-35). However, at MW-6, arsenic contaminant levels were inconsistent (>GWCTL in 

2007 compared to BDL in 2009). Our attempts to laterally delineate the arsenic contamination 

in the shallow groundwater were inconclusive at MW-6/MW-6a/MW-6b. The temporary well 

installed late in our SARA work at SA-40 was to obtain a complete data set there, with no 

intention to further delineate groundwater contamination if discovered above the GWCTL. SPLP 

testing was performed at various sampling points where elevated of levels were detected in the 

soils, but only one (1) of these tests (at SA-40 in April 2009 with a 15 mg/kg level in soil) 

resulted in a value that indicated possible leaching potential (0.018 mg/l). It also appears that 

significant migration of arsenic contamination from impacted zones is unlikely based on the low 

levels of arsenic obtained and LAS permeability testing. 

 

Because of the ubiquitous nature of the arsenic found in the soils of the pasture area, and the 

impracticality of conducting additional lateral assessment in the section, LAS recommended in 

the SAR that the area be subject to institutional and engineering controls as a condition to NFA 

status. This addendum has further established/tightened the general lateral limits of the 

arsenic contamination (SA-N and SA-S were <SCTL), and previous soil testing throughout the 268 

+/- acre property substantiates the applicability of only the pasture area as delineated, 

notwithstanding the status of the barn area (see below), for these proposed controls. Shallow 

groundwater testing appeared to establish a general pattern of the likely presence of minor 

arsenic contamination in the groundwater at locations where arsenic soil contamination was 

more concentrated, i.e. in pockets; but again, this evidence was inclusive and unpredictable, 

and further investigation for or delineation of isolated pockets of groundwater contamination 

was impractical at this stage given the likelihood of instituting I/ECs. 

 

In summary, based on the information presented in the SAR, further confirmed and/or 

complemented by the sampling/chemical testing performed for this SARA, the establishment of 

institutional and engineering controls applicable to the “pasture” area only and NFA With 

Controls Without a Risk Assessment remains appropriate. 
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Barn Area 

 

The Department’s January 29, 2009 letter referenced toxaphene and dieldrin soil contamination 

in excess of the SCTL that had not been discussed in the SAR; this contamination was detected 

west of the barn in 2004 and/or 2007. The source of this contamination appears to have been 

general organochlorine pesticide and arsenical product mixing on and around a concrete slab 

over time. LAS performed soil testing around the slab and detected toxaphene and dieldrin (and 

4,4’-DDT at one location only—SS-20a at 0-0.5’) above the SCTL down to 2 ± feet BLS. LAS also 

detected arsenic in soils down to 2 +/- feet in the general area. No organophosphorus 

pesticides, chlorinated herbicides, gasoline constituents or lead were detected above 

residential SCTLs in the shallow soils tested from the west side of the barn. No evidence of 

significant leaching was encountered in the shallow groundwater sampled, as no shallow 

groundwater contamination above the applicable GWCTLs was detected in the area for arsenic, 

organochlorine and organophosphorus pesticides or chlorinated herbicides. Only dieldrin showed 

the potential for leaching compared to leachability levels per Chapter 62-777 F.A.C. However, 

dieldrin was not consistently detected at levels in excess of the SCTL at SS-15/15a and SS-

19/19a during two (2) sampling events, and 4,4’-DDT was not consistently detected at levels in 

excess of the SCTL at SS-20/20a on two (2) sampling occasions. It would be expected if these 

contaminants were present in material concentrations, for the levels to be similar to those 

obtained for arsenic and toxaphene in the area from 2004 to 2009. SPLP testing was not run on 

the samples with arsenic contamination as the levels detected were not high enough based on 

our experience to warrant such testing.  

 

In summary, toxaphene at levels higher than the commercial/industrial SCTL is present in 

surficial soils west of the barn down to 2 +/- feet BLS, but more so in the surface soils down to 

0.5’ BLS. Yet it is important to note that toxaphene was not in excess of the SCTL in SS-16 

through SS-18. Arsenic is present in the same general area to 2 +/- feet BLS, at levels slightly 

higher than the residential SCTL, but substantially lower than the commercial/industrial SCTL. 

Neither of these contaminants present material leaching threats based on past and present 

leachability levels in Chapter 62-777 F.A.C., and actual shallow groundwater testing results. 

Based on TCLP testing on soils contaminated with toxaphene, complemented by testing for 

BTEX and lead, “hazardous waste” characteristic limits were not exceeded. Based on this data, 

it would appear appropriate during a subsequent Interim Source Removal action to strip shallow 

soils around the concrete pad 1 to 2 +/- feet BLS for off-site removal as a “non-hazardous” 

material, and the area refilled with clean soil after confirmatory sampling/chemical testing is 

performed.     

 

Closing 

 

Based on our understanding of Chapter 62-780 F.A.C., and the results presented in the SAR and 

the SARA, No Further Action with Controls Without a Risk Assessment (Level II) is appropriate 

for the “pasture” and “barn” areas of the site,3 and NFA without Controls may be attainable in 

the “barn” area if a ISR is properly performed with confirmatory soil testing. As noted, the 

“grove” area should be dropped from future assessment.  

                                                 
3 Soil Option IIB, Leachability Option IIB, Groundwater Option (pasture only; barn NFA) Option IID. 
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Other areas of the 268 ± acre tract do not appear impacted by arsenic, providing the “foreign” 

soil piles in the northeast corner of the site containing arsenic are properly removed from the 

site or deposited in the “pasture” area for later disposition under 2 feet of clean materials or in 

non-residential areas, i.e. road beds. 

 

If you have any questions regarding the attached document (two originals), please contact us. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

LAND ASSESSMENT SERVICES, INC. 

 

 

Richard C. Reynolds Richard A. Mortensen, P.E. 

Vice President President/FL Reg. P.E. 34604 

 

463/00684b.doc 

 

 

Attachments: 

 

Tables:  1 (rev.), 2-3, 4 (rev.), 5 (rev.), 6 (rev.), 7 (new) 

Figures: 7 (rev.), 8 (rev.), 10 (rev.), 11-17 (new) 

Appendices: 

Appendix A—New Chemical Testing Results 

Appendix B—Well Installation, Development and Boring Logs 

Appendix C—Groundwater Sampling Logs (Also contains Surface Water Log)  

Appendix D—Slug Testing Data 

Appendix E—Previous Preliminary Soil Study Data and Soil Profiles 

Appendix F—Calibration/Maintenance Log 

 

cc: Parrish Plantation LLC 
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Figure 7 (Rev.)

South of S.R. 62, East of U.S. Highway 301
Parrish, Manatee County, Florida

June 2009

Arsenic Concentrations in Soil Samples
Pasture Area (Revised)

Note: @ SS-5, SS-6, SS-9,and SS-13, As<2.1 mg/kg CTL 0.5 to 8 +/- ft. BLS.

Approximate
Arsenic-impacted Area

Arsenic-impacted Area (Soil Piles)

FDEP Project No. 298707
FDEP Site No. 266446
LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

Arsenic <Res. SCTL



Monitoring Well Detail
MW-3 through MW-7

MW-1, MW-15, MW-19
MW-6a, MW-6b, MW-7a, MW-7b

Site Assessment Report Addendum
Cone Property--268 +/- Acres

Scale: NTS
Figure 8 (Rev.)

South of S.R. 62, East of U.S. Highway 301
Parrish, Manatee County, Florida

June 2009

Lock

3.00’ +/- Stickup

Ground Surface

Sakrete

2” Diameter Sch. 40
PVC Pipe

8.25” (+/-) Diameter
(Hollow Stem Augered)

20/30 Silica Sand Pack

Threaded Conical Point

10.0’

12’ -
15’ +/-

2” Diameter 0.010”
Slotted Sch. 40 PVC
Well Screen

Project Number 07-463-00684

MW=Shallow Groundwater Monitoring Well

Slip Cap

Steel Protective Casing

MW-8T installed in pasture manually
to 6.5 +/- ft. BLS (5’ screen) and
removed after sampling.
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Figure 9 (Rev.)

South of S.R. 62, East of U.S. Highway 301
Parrish, Manatee County, Florida

June 2009

Arsenic Concentrations in Shallow Groundwater
Samples at MW-3 and MW-5

FDEP Project No. 298707
FDEP Site No. 266446
LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

MW-3

Unfiltered/Filtered
March 2007

0.0076 I/0.0056 I

<0.0050 mg/l/<0.0050 mg/l
March 2009

MW-5

Unfiltered/Filtered
April 2007

<0.0050 mg/l/<0.0050 mg/l

0.0082 I mg/l/0.0070 I mg/l
March 2009

See Figure 10 (Rev.).

All results in milligrams
per liter (mg/l)
GWCTL=groundwater cleanup target limit
per Chap. 62-777 F.A.C. for As is 0.010 mg/l
I=analyte detected below quantitation limits
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Figure 10 (Rev.)

South of S.R. 62, East of U.S. Highway 301
Parrish, Manatee County, Florida

June 2009

Arsenic Concentrations in Shallow Groundwater
Samples at SA-22/MW-6 and Groundwater Contour

FDEP Project No. 298707
FDEP Site No. 266446
LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

MW-6b

Unfiltered/Filtered

0.0053 I mg/l/0.0064 I mg/l
March 2009

11.76

11.73

11.79

11.80

11.75

11.70

Approximate

Arsenic-impacted

Area

MW-6

Unfiltered/Filtered

mg/l/ mg/l

<0.005 mg/l/<0.005 mg/l

April 2007

March 2009

0.024 0.020

MW-6a

Unfiltered/Filtered

mg/l/ mg/l

mg/l/ mg/l

March 2009

April 2009

0.015 0.015

0.015 0.014

Ditch (typ.)

Shallow Groundwater Contour Map
(Relative) (5/13/09)

Approximate Shallow
Groundwater Contour Line

11.79=relative groundwater
elevation at MW locations

>0.010 mg/l

All results in milligrams
per liter (mg/l)
GWCTL=groundwater cleanup target limit
per Chap. 62-777 F.A.C. for As is 0.010 mg/l
I=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
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Figure 11

South of S.R. 62, East of U.S. Highway 301
Parrish, Manatee County, Florida

June 2009

SS-19d

SS-19c

SS-19b

SS-20b

MW-1/TW-1

SS-18

SS-16

SS-19/SS-19a

MW-19
SS-17

SS-20/SS-20a

SS-15/SS-15a

SS-15b

Barn

Concrete

Slab

FDEP Project No. 298707
FDEP Site No. 266446
LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

0’ 6’ 12’

MW-15

Shallow Soil and Groundwater
Testing Locations--Barn Area

Note: SS-15 was collected in 2004 during a Limited “Phase II”
Environmental Site Assessment. SS-16 through SS-20 were
collected in February 2007. SS-15a, SS-19a, SS-19b, and
SS-20a were collected in March 2009. SS-15b, SS-19c, SS-19d and
SS-20b were collected in March 2009. TW-1 was installed in 2004,
but was destroyed. MW-1, MW-15 and MW-19 were installed in 2009.
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Figure 12

South of S.R. 62, East of U.S. Highway 301
Parrish, Manatee County, Florida

June 2009

Organochlorine Pesticide and Arsenic*
Concentrations in Soil Samples Above SCTL--Barn Area

(*4,4’-DDT >SCTL at SS-20a 0-0.5’ only)

SS-19d

SS-19c

SS-19b

SS-20b

MW-1/TW-1

SS-18

SS-16

SS-19/SS-19a

MW-19
SS-17

SS-20/SS-20a

SS-15/SS-15a

SS-15b

Barn

Concrete

Slab

SS-20b (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’

As 2.8

Toxaphene 4.5

Toxaphene 0.98

FDEP Project No. 298707
FDEP Site No. 266446
LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

0’ 6’ 12’

MW-15

SS-16 (2007)

@0-2’
No Detections
>SCTL
As NT

SS-20 (2007)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’
No Detections
>SCTL
As NT

Toxaphene 3

SS-15 (2004)

@1’
Toxaphene 1.7

SS-15a (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’

Dieldrin 0.068

Toxaphene 4.6

As 3.9

Toxaphene 10

SS-15b (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’

As 4.4

Toxaphene 10

As 2.4

SS-18 (2007)

@0-2’
No Detections
>SCTL
As NT

SS-19 (2007)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’

As NT
Dieldrin 0.840

Toxaphene 74

Toxaphene 1.1

SS-17 (2007)

@0-2’

No Detections
>SCTL
As NT

SS-19a (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’
Toxaphene 5

As 2.2

Toxaphene 5.2

SS-19b (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’
No Detections
>SCTL

As 2.2

Toxaphene 3.9

SS-19c (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’
No Detections
>SCTL

As 3.6

Toxaphene 1.3

SS-19d (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’
No Detections
>SCTL

Toxaphene 2.2

SS-20a (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’

As 4.4

4,4’-DDT 4.1*

Toxaphene 16

Toxaphene 1

Note: SS-15 was collected in 2004 at 1’ +/- BLS.
Samples collected from SS-15a, SS-19a, SS-19b,
and SS-20a in March 2009 were at the intervals
prescribed in Chap. 62-780 F.A.C. Samples collected
at SS-16 through SS-20 in February 2007 were for
initial “screening” purposes at depths of
0-0.5’ and 0.5-2’ BLS. Samples collected at SS-15b,
SS-19c, SS-19d and SS-20b in April 2009 were at
depths of 0-0.5’ and 0.5-2’ BLS based on the absence
of significant contamination (>SCTL) in the lower level
samples collected in the barn area in March 2009.
Arsenic was not tested in 2007 based on the 2004 As level
detected (<res. SCTL). EPA Method 8141
(organophosphorus pesticides) and EPA Method 8151
(chlorinated herbicides) were used in analyzing SS-15
in 2004 and no analytes were above laboratory method
detection limits. Thereafter, only EPA Method 6010 (As)
and EPA Method 8081 were used.

All results in milligrams
per kilogram (mg/kg)
SCTL=direct exposure--residential
soil cleanup target limit per
Chap. 62-777 F.A.C.
NT=no tested
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South of S.R. 62, East of U.S. Highway 301
Parrish, Manatee County, Florida

June 2009

Toxaphene Concentrations in Soil Samples
0-0.5’ BLS--Barn Area (EPA Method 8081)

SS-19d

SS-19c

SS-19b

SS-20b

MW-1/TW-1

SS-18

SS-16

SS-19/SS-19a

MW-19
SS-17

SS-20/SS-20a

SS-15/SS-15a

MW-15

SS-15b

Barn

Concrete

Slab

SS-16 (2007)

@0-2’
No Detections
>SCTL

SS-20 (2007)

@0-.5’
Toxaphene 3

SS-15 (2004)

@1’
Toxaphene 1.7

SS-15a (2009)

@0-.5’
Toxaphene 4.6

SS-15b (2009)

@0-.5’
Toxaphene 10

SS-18 (2007)

@0-2’
No Detections
>SCTL

SS-19 (2007)

@0-.5’
Toxaphene 74

SS-17 (2007)

@0-2’
No Detections
>SCTL

SS-19a (2009)

@0-.5’
Toxaphene 5

SS-19b (2009)

@0-.5’
Toxaphene 3.9

SS-19c (2009)

@0-.5’
Toxaphene 1.3

SS-19d (2009)

@0-.5’
Toxaphene 2.2

SS-20a (2009)

@0-.5’
Toxaphene 16

SS-20b (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’
No Detections
>SCTL

Toxaphene 4.5

>70 mg/kg

>5 mg/kg

>10 mg/kg

>.9 mg/kg

FDEP Project No. 298707
FDEP Site No. 266446
LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

0’ 6’ 12’

Note: Toxaphene was not detected
at levels in excess of the residential
SCTL below 2 +/- feet BLS in the barn
area. Toxaphene was below laboratory
method detection limits in ground-
water samples collected from TW-1,
MW-1, MW-15 and MW-19.

All results in milligrams
per kilogram (mg/kg)
SCTL=direct exposure--residential
soil cleanup target limit for
toxaphene 0.9 mg/kg per
Chap. 62-777 F.A.C.
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Figure 14

South of S.R. 62, East of U.S. Highway 301
Parrish, Manatee County, Florida

June 2009

SS-19d

SS-19c

SS-19b

SS-20b

MW-1/TW-1

SS-18

SS-16

SS-19/SS-19a

MW-19
SS-17

SS-20/SS-20a

SS-15/SS-15a

SS-15b

Barn

Concrete

Slab

SS-20b (2009)

No Detections
>SCTL

@.5-2’

FDEP Project No. 298707
FDEP Site No. 266446
LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

0’ 6’ 12’

MW-15

SS-16 (2007)

@0-2’
No Detections
>SCTL

SS-20 (2007)

@.5-2’
No Detections
>SCTL

SS-15 (2004)

@1’
Toxaphene 1.7

SS-15a (2009)

@.5-2’
Toxaphene 10

SS-15b (2009)

@.5-2’
No detection
>SCTL

SS-18 (2007)

@0-2’
No Detections
>SCTL

SS-19 (2007)

@.5-2’
Toxaphene 1.1

SS-17 (2007)

@0-2’
No Detections
>SCTL

SS-19a (2009)

@.5-2’
Toxaphene 5.2

SS-19b (2009)

@.5-2’
No Detections
>SCTL

SS-19c (2009)

No Detections
>SCTL

@.5-2’

SS-19d (2009)

@.5-2’
No Detections
>SCTL

SS-20a (2009)

@.5-2’
Toxaphene 1

Toxaphene Concentrations in Soil Samples
0.5-2’ BLS--Barn Area (EPA Method 8081)

>.9 mg/kg

>5 mg/kg

>5 mg/kg

Note: Toxaphene was not detected
at levels in excess of the residential
SCTL below 2 +/- feet BLS in the barn
area. Toxaphene was below laboratory
method detection limits in ground-
water samples collected from TW-1,
MW-1, MW-15 and MW-19.

All results in milligrams
per kilogram (mg/kg)
SCTL=direct exposure--residential
soil cleanup target limit for
toxaphene 0.9 mg/kg per
Chap. 62-777 F.A.C.
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Figure 15

South of S.R. 62, East of U.S. Highway 301
Parrish, Manatee County, Florida

June 2009

SS-19d

SS-19c

SS-19b

SS-20b

MW-1/TW-1

SS-18

SS-16

SS-19/SS-19a

MW-19
SS-17

SS-20/SS-20a

SS-15/SS-15a

SS-15b

Barn

Concrete

Slab

SS-20b (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’
As<SCTL

As 2.8

FDEP Project No. 298707
FDEP Site No. 266446
LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

0’ 6’ 12’

MW-15

SS-16 (2007)

@0-2’
As NT

SS-20 (2007)

@0-.2’
As NT

SS-15 (2004)

@1’
As<SCTL

SS-15a (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’
As<SCTL

As 3.9

SS-15b (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’
As 4.4

As 2.4

SS-18 (2007)

@0-2’
As NT

SS-19 (2007)

@0-.2’
As NT SS-17 (2007)

@0-2’
As NT

SS-19a (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’
As<SCTL

As 2.2

SS-19b (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’
As<SCTL

As 2.2

SS-19c (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’
As<SCTL

As 3.6

SS-19d (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’
As<SCTL

As<SCTL

SS-20a (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’
As<SCTL

As 4.4

Arsenic Concentrations in Soil Samples
Barn Area (EPA Method 6010)

Note: SS-15 was collected in 2004 at 1’ +/- BLS.
Arsenic was not analyzed in 2007 based on the 2004 As level
detected (<res. SCTL). Samples collected from SS-15a, SS-19a,
SS-19b, and SS-20a in March 2009 were at the intervals
prescribed in Chap. 62-780 F.A.C. No arsenic was detected >SCTL
at depths lower than 2’ in the March 2009 samples. Samples
collected at SS-15b, SS-19c, SS-19d and SS-20b in April 2009 were
at depths of 0-0.5’ and 0.5-2’ BLS based on the absence
of significant contamination (>SCTL) in the lower level
samples collected in the barn area in March 2009.

All results in milligrams
per kilogram (mg/kg)
SCTL=direct exposure--residential
soil cleanup target limit for
arsenic is 2.1 mg/kg
per Chap. 62-777 F.A.C.
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South of S.R. 62, East of U.S. Highway 301
Parrish, Manatee County, Florida

June 2009

Dieldrin Concentrations in
Soil Samples--Barn Area

SS-19d

SS-19c

SS-19b

SS-20b

MW-1/TW-1

SS-18

SS-16

SS-19/SS-19a

MW-19
SS-17

SS-20/SS-20a

SS-15/SS-15a

SS-15b

Barn

Concrete

Slab

SS-20b (2009)

@0-2’
No Detection>SCTL

FDEP Project No. 298707
FDEP Site No. 266446
LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

0’ 6’ 12’

MW-15

SS-16 (2007)

@0-2’
No Detection>SCTL

SS-20 (2007)

@0-2’
No Detection>SCTL

SS-15 (2004)

@1’
No Detection>SCTL

SS-15a (2009)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’
No Detection>SCTL

Dieldrin 0.068

SS-15b (2009)

@0-2’
No Detection>SCTL

SS-18 (2007)

@0-2’
No Detection>SCTL

SS-19 (2007)

@0-.5’

@.5-2’
No Detection>SCTL

Dieldrin 0.840 SS-17 (2007)

@0-2’
No Detection>SCTL

SS-19a (2009)

@0-2’
No Detection>SCTL

SS-19b (2009)

@0-2’
No Detection>SCTL

SS-19c (2009)

@0-2’
No Detection>SCTL

SS-19d (2009)

@0-2’
No Detection>SCTL

SS-20a (2009)

@0-2’
No Detection>SCTL

Note: SS-15 was collected in 2004 at 1’ +/- BLS.
Samples collected from SS-15a, SS-19a, SS-19b,
and SS-20a in March 2009 were at the intervals
prescribed in Chap. 62-780 F.A.C. Samples collected
at SS-16 through SS-20 in February 2007 were for
initial “screening” purposes at depths of
0-0.5’ and 0.5-2’ BLS. Samples collected at SS-15b,
SS-19c, SS-19d and SS-20b in April 2009 were at
depths of 0-0.5’ and 0.5-2’ BLS based on the absence
of significant contamination (>SCTL) in the lower level
samples collected in the barn area in March 2009.

All results in milligrams
per kilogram (mg/kg)
SCTL=direct exposure--residential
soil cleanup target limit for
dieldrin is 0.060 mg/kg
per Chap. 62-777 F.A.C.
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TABLE 1:   GPS COORDINATES ARSENIC SAMPLING LOCATIONS

Facility Name: Cone Property FDEP Project No. 298707

Project No. 07-463-00684 FDEP Site No.: 266446

Sample Latitude (N) Longitude (W) Sample Latitude (N) Longitude (W) Sample Latitude (N) Longitude (W)

ID No. ID No. ID No.

HAP-1 27 35.145 82 24.742 SA-20 27 34.899 82 24.710 MW-1 25 35 6.2 82 25 27.3

HAP-2 27 35.084 82 24.760 SA-22 27 35.062 82 24.638 MW-6a 25 35 3.4 82 24 38.6

HAP-3 27 35.042 82 24.625 SA-23 27 35.069 82 24.667 MW-6b 27 35 3.9 82 24 37.9

HAP-4 27 35.060 82 24.622 SA-24 27 35.085 82 24.690 MW-7 27 35 9.5 82 24 50.0

HAP-5 27 35.156 82 24.792 SA-25 27 35.120 82 24.700 MW-7a 27 35 9.7 82 24 49.8

HAP-6 27 35.136 82 24.797 SA-26 27 35.136 82 24.707 MW-7b 27 35 9.1 82 24 50.0

HAP-7 27 35.102 82 24.806 SA-27 27 35.127 82 24.686 MW-8T 27 35.174 82 24.889

SD-1 27 35.003 82 24.589 SA-28 27 35.115 82 24.640 MW-15/SS-15,a 27 35 6.4 82 25 27.3

SD-2 27 35.016 82 24.609 SA-29 27 35.078 82 24.612 MW-19/SS-19,a 27 35 6.5 82 25 27.6

SD-3 27 35.038 82 24.657 SA-30 27 35.052 82 24.619 SS-16

SD-4 27 35.056 82 24.615 SA-31 27 35.046 82 24.652 SS-17

SD-5/SW-1 27 35.097 82 24.602 SA-32 27 35.068 82 24.721 SS-18

SB-N 27 35.112 82 24.618 SA-33 27 35.105 82 24.738 SS-20

SB-S 27 35.096 82 24.620 SA-34 27 35.125 82 24.771 SS-19b

SP-1 27 35.176 82 24.632 SA-35 27 35.156 82 24.832 SS-19c

SP-2 27 35.168 82 24.624 SA-36 27 35.231 82 24.926 SS-19d

MW-3/SA-21 27 35.107 82 24.657 SA-37 27 35.227 82 24.868 SS-15b

MW-4/SA-16 27 34.876 82 24.734 SA-38 27 35.218 82 24.818 SS-20b

MW-5 27 35.121 82 24.758 SA-39 27 35.193 82 24.939 TW-1 27 35.103 82 25.459

MW-6 27 35.060 82 24.637 SA-40 27 35.174 82 24.889 SA-N 27 35.166 82 24.721

SA-17 27 34.899 82 24.765 SA-41 27 35.143 82 24.953 SA-S 27 35.134 82 24.968

SA-18 27 34.856 82 24.765 SA-42 27 35.120 82 24.897 SA-W 27 35.236 82 24.966

SA-19 27 34.859 82 24.709 SA-43 27 35.103 82 24.835

blank=not recorded or not correct per Google and field measurements
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TABLE 2:  PREVIOUS SOIL ARSENIC 

CHEMICAL TESTING (2004)

Cone Property LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

FDEP Project No. 298707

FDEP Site No.: 266446

Depth (ft.)

Sample 

Designation Soil CTL SS-1 SS-2 SS-3 SS-4 SS-5

Location NW Cone WC Cone SW Cone NC Cone NE Cone

Date Collected 7/21/04 7/21/04 7/21/04 7/21/04 7/21/04

0-2 a 2.1 0.77 0.16 I 0.24 I 0.13 U 0.14 U

2-4 b 2.1 1.3 0.6 0.46 I 0.20 I 0.15 U

4-6 c 2.1 0.7 0.93 1.3 0.46 0.20 I

6-8 d 2.1 0.47 I 0.56 1.4 0.89 1.4

Depth (ft.)

Sample 

Designation Soil CTL SS-6 SS-7 SS-8 SS-9 SS-10

Location Cone Hysmith Hysmith SE Cone Grove

Date Collected 7/21/04 7/21/04 7/21/04 7/21/04 7/21/04

0-2 a 2.1 0.13 U 0.15 U 0.13 U 0.13 U 2.4

2-4 b 2.1 0.15 U 0.12 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.12 U

4-6 c 2.1 0.18 I 0.15 U 0.14 U 0.23 I 0.12 U

6-8 d 2.1 0.53 0.33 I 0.57 0.48 0.25 I

Depth (ft.)

Sample 

Designation Soil CTL SS-11 SS-12 SS-13 SS-14

Location Parrish Parrish EC Cone E Pasture

Date Collected 7/21/04 7/21/04 7/21/04 7/21/04

0-2 a 2.1 0.13 U 0.14 U 0.12 U 0.69

2-4 b 2.1 0.13 U 0.42 I 0.13 U 0.15 U

4-6 c 2.1 0.21 I 0.26 I 0.13 U 6.6

6-8 d 2.1 0.43 0.19 I 0.35 I 6.9

I=detected but not quantifiable. U=below laboratory detection limits. Blank=not tested

Bold=above state residential soil cleanup target level. Milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Sampling methodology different than 2008 SA approach. Composited two (2) soil samples collected from each layer. 



TABLE 3:  SOIL ARSENIC CHEMICAL TESTING Cone Property--Grove LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

FDEP Project No. 298707

FDEP Site No.: 266446

Depth (ft.)

Sample 

Designation Soil CTL SA-10* SA-16 SA-17 SA-18 SA-19 SA-20

Location Grove Grove Grove Grove Grove Grove

Date Collected 7/27/04 2/14/07 2/14/07 2/14/07 2/14/07 2/14/07

0-.5 a 2.1 0.24 U 0.21 U 0.22 U 0.25 U 0.23 U

.5-2 b 2.1 2.4 0.25 U 0.23 U 0.23 U 0.27 U 0.25 U

4 c 2.1 0.12 U 0.25 U 0.24 U 0.27 U 0.39 I 0.26 U

6 d 2.1 0.12 U 0.24 U 0.27 U 0.24 U 0.34 I 0.26 U

8 e 2.1 0.25 I 0.25 U 0.35 I 0.25 U 0.58 0.25 U

I=detected but not quantifiable. U=below laboratory detection limits. Bold=above state residential soil cleanup target level. Milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Blank=not tested

*Sampling methodology different than SA approach in 2008. Composited two (2) soil samples collected from each layer.



TABLE 4:  SOIL ARSENIC CHEMICAL TESTING Cone Property--

Pasture

LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

FDEP Project No. 298707

FDEP Site No.: 266446

Depth (ft.)

Sample 

Designation Soil CTL SS-14 SA-21 SA-22 SA-23 SA-24 SA-25

Location East Pasture East Pasture East Pasture East Pasture East Pasture East Pasture

Date Collected 7/21/2004** 2/14/07 2/14/07 2/14/07 2/14/07 2/14/07

0-.5 a 2.1 0.77 2.9 1.6 0.51 1.5

.5-2 b 2.1 0.69 1.9 3.3 0.85 2.1 1.1

4 c 2.1 0.15 U 3.9 8.9 2.1 2 7.1

6 d 2.1 6.6 3.9 5.6 2.4 1.6 4

8 e 2.1 6.9 1.5 5.3 1.6 1.4 3

Depth (ft.)

Sample 

Designation Soil CTL SA-26 SA-26C SA-27 SA-28 SA-29 SA-30

Location East Pasture *SPLP East Pasture East Pasture East Pasture East Pasture

Date Collected 3/22/07 3/22/07 3/22/07 3/22/07 3/22/07 3/22/07

0-.5 a 2.1 0.74 0.57 1.1 1.1 0.64

.5-2 b 2.1 0.77 0.6 0.41 I 0.93 0.86

4 c 2.1 5.2* 0.0022 I 3 3.8 0.77 1.6

6 d 2.1 1.7 1.6 3.9 1.6 1.6

8 e 2.1 1 3.1 2.1 1.8 1.6

Depth (ft.)

Sample 

Designation Soil CTL SA-31 SA-32 SA-33 SA-34 SA-34C SA-35

Location East Pasture East Pasture East Pasture East Pasture *SPLP West Pasture

Date Collected 3/22/07 3/22/07 3/22/07 3/22/07 3/22/07 4/6/07

0-.5 a 2.1 0.56 0.63 1.3 1.8 23

.5-2 b 2.1 1 0.69 0.78 3.7 17

4 c 2.1 1 2.8 1.6 3.7* 0.0048 I 7

6 d 2.1 2.6 1.3 1.2 2.4 4.5

8 e 2.1 1.5 1.3 1.3 1.9 1.5

Depth (ft.)

Sample 

Designation Soil CTL SA-36 SA-37 SA-38 SA-39 SA-40 SA-41

Location West Pasture West Pasture West Pasture West Pasture West Pasture West Pasture

Date Collected 5/18/07 5/18/07 5/18/07 5/18/07 5/18/07 5/18/07

0-.5 a 2.1 3.7 3.1 1.3 7.3 5.6 0.73

.5-2 b 2.1 0.54 0.48 0.44 2.2 7.1 .22 U

4 c 2.1 2.6 3 2.9 3 6.5 1.1

6 d 2.1 2.3 1.2 10 1.5 3.5 1

8 e 2.1 0.81 1.2 2.1 0.92 1 0.74

Depth (ft.)

Sample 

Designation Soil CTL SA-42 SA-43 SB-N SB-S SP-1 SP-2

Location West Pasture West Pasture Berm Berm Soil Pile Soil Pile

Date Collected 5/18/07 5/18/07 4/6/07 4/6/07 3/22/07 3/22/07

0-.5 a 2.1 4.3 1

.5-2 b 2.1 1.8 0.22 U 8.1 9.8 3.6 4.2

4 c 2.1 9.7 5.3

6 d 2.1 1.8 4.8

8 e 2.1 2 0.89

I=detected but not quantifiable. U=below laboratory detection limits. Blank=not tested.

Bold=above state residential soil cleanup target level. Milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) except SPLP, milligrams per liter (mg/l)

*SPLP run on SA-26C and SA-34C, 0.0022 I and 0.0048 I milligrams per liter (mg/l), respectively. CTL=0.010 mg/l

**Sampling methodology different than SA approach in 2007/2009. Composited two (2) soil samples collected from each layer.
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TABLE 4:  SOIL ARSENIC CHEMICAL TESTING Cone Property--

Pasture (cont.)

LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

FDEP Project No. 298707

FDEP Site No.: 266446

Depth (ft.)

Sample 

Designation Soil CTL SD-1 SD-2 SD-3 SD-4 SD-5

Location Ditch Ditch Ditch Ditch Ditch

Date Collected 3/22/07 3/22/07 3/22/07 3/22/07 3/22/07

0-.5 a 2.1 0.30 U 0.9 0.6 0.44 I 2.1

Depth (ft.)

Sample 

Designation Soil CTL HAP-1 HAP-2 HAP-3 HAP-4 HAP-5

Location East Pasture East Pasture East Pasture East Pasture East Pasture

Date Collected 3/22/07 3/22/07 3/22/07 3/22/07 4/6/07

0-.5 a 2.1 1.7 1 0.52 1.1 3.9

.5-2 b 2.1 1.4 0.65 1 0.85 2.6

Depth (ft.)

Sample 

Designation Soil CTL HAP-6 HAP-7

Location East Pasture East Pasture

Date Collected 4/6/07 4/6/07

0-.5 a 2.1 6.5 1.4

.5-2 b 2.1 6.3 0.83

4 c 2.1

6 d 2.1

8 e 2.1

I=detected but not quantifiable. U=below laboratory detection limits. Blank=not tested

Bold=above state residential soil cleanup target level. Milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
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TABLE 4:  SOIL ARSENIC CHEMICAL TESTING Cone Property--

Pasture (cont.)

LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

FDEP Project No. 298707

FDEP Site No.: 266446

Depth (ft.)

Sample 

Designation Soil CTL SA-N SA-S SA-W

Location N of Pasture S of Pasture W of Pasture

Date Collected 3/10/09 3/10/09 3/10/09

0-.5 a 2.1 0.34 I 1.7 2.2

.5-2 b 2.1 <0.20 0.56 0.59

4 c 2.1 0.63 Wet Wet

6 d 2.1 Wet Wet Wet

8 e 2.1 Wet Wet Wet

Depth (ft.)

Sample 

Designation Soil CTL SA-22 SA-22 SA-22

Location East Pasture East Pasture *SPLP

Date Collected 2/14/07 3/10/09 3/10/09

0-.5 a 2.1 2.9 1.5

.5-2 b 2.1 3.3 1.4

4 c 2.1 8.9 7.1* 0.0079 I

6 d 2.1 5.6 Wet

8 e 2.1 5.3 Wet

Depth (ft.)

Sample 

Designation Soil CTL SA-35 SS-35 SA-35

Location West Pasture West Pasture *SPLP

Date Collected 4/6/07 3/10/09 3/10/09

0-.5 a 2.1 23 15* 0.0044 I

.5-2 b 2.1 17 14

4 c 2.1 7 Wet

6 d 2.1 4.5 Wet

8 e 2.1 1.5 Wet

Depth (ft.)

Sample 

Designation Soil CTL SA-40 SA-40 SA-40

Location West Pasture West Pasture *SPLP

Date Collected 5/18/07 3/10/09 3/10/09

0-.5 a 2.1 5.6 4.7

.5-2 b 2.1 7.1 15* 0.018

4 c 2.1 6.5 Wet

6 d 2.1 3.5 Wet

8 e 2.1 1 Wet

Depth (ft.)

Sample 

Designation Soil CTL MW-6A

Location East Pasture

Date Collected 4/8/09

0-.5 a 2.1 0.69

.5-2 b 2.1 1.4

4 c 2.1 Wet

6 d 2.1 Wet

8 e 2.1 Wet

I=detected but not quantifiable. U=below laboratory detection limits. Blank=not tested.

Bold=above state residential soil cleanup target level. Milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) except SPLP, milligrams per liter (mg/l)

*SPLP run on SA-35 and SA-40, 0.0044 I and 0.018 milligrams per liter (mg/l), respectively. CTL=0.010 mg/l
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TABLE 5:   SHALLOW GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

Facility Name: Cone Property FDEP Project No. 298707

Project No. 07-463-00684 FDEP Site No.: 266446

Sample Max. As 4,4'-DDD 4,4'-DDT Endosulfan I

Location Date SA No. Unfiltered Filtered in Soil SPLP (mg/l)

GWCTL 0.010 0.010 0.10 0.10 42 (Total)

MW-4 3/1/07 SA-16 0.0035 I 0.0041 I BDL

MW-4 3/11/2009 SA-16 <0.0050 <0.0050

MW-3 3/1/07 SA-21 0.0076 I 0.0056 I 3.9 mg/kg

MW-3 3/11/2009 SA-21 <0.0050 <0.0050

MW-5 4/6/07 SA-34 0.0082 I 0.0070 I 3.7 mg/kg 0.0048 I

MW-5 3/19/2009 SA-34 <0.0050 <0.0050

MW-6 4/6/07 SA-22 0.024 0.020 8.9 mg/kg

MW-6 3/19/2009 SA-22 <0.0050 <0.0050 7.1 mg/kg 0.0079 I

MW-6a 3/19/2009 N/A 0.015 0.015

MW-6a 4/8/09 MW-6a 0.014 0.015 1.4 mg/kg

MW-6b 3/19/2009 N/A 0.0053 I 0.0064 I

MW-7 3/19/2009 SA-35 <0.0050 <0.0050 15 mg/kg 0.0044 I

MW-7a 3/19/2009 N/A <0.0050 <0.0050

MW-7b 3/19/2009 N/A <0.0050 <0.0050

MW-8T 4/8/2009 SA-40 0.014 0.0098 I 15 mg/kg 0.018

TW-1* 7/21/2004 N/A 0.0022 I 0.017 U 0.013 U 0.014 U

MW-1 3/11/2009 N/A <0.0050 0.0071 I 0.0250 <0.00067

MW-15 3/11/2009 SS-15 <0.0050 <0.0018 <0.0035 0.0022 I

MW-19 3/11/2009 SS-19 <0.0050 <0.0018 <0.0035 <0.00067

SW-1 3/22/07 N/A 0.0063 I

SW-1 3/19/2009 N/A 0.0060 I

SW-2 3/19/2009 N/A <0.0050

Parameters tested:

MW-3 thru MW-8T and SW-1 and SW-2 Arsenic Only; MW-1, MW-15, MW-19, As and EPA 8081; *TW-1 As and EPA 8081; not shown EPA 8141and 8151 results (all parameters BDL)

GWCTL: Groundwater Cleanup Target Level per Chap. 62-777 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C)  Bold=exceeds GWCTL  Blank=not tested 

All results milligrams per liter (mg/l or parts per million)  U=below laboratory detection limits I=analyte detected below quantitation limits

Arsenic
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TABLE 6:   GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

Facility Name: Cone Property FDEP Project No. 298707

Project No. 07-463-00684 FDEP Site No.: 266446

WELL NO. MW-3 MW-5 MW-6 MW-6a MW-6b MW-4

DIAMETER 2" 2" 2" 2" 2" 2"

WELL DEPTH 12.35' 12.42' 12.04' 15' 15' 12.35'

SCREEN INTERVAL 10' 10' 10' 10' 10' 10'

TOC ELEVATION 18.82' 17.65' 18.45' 18.66' 18.3' NS

DATE ELEV DTW ELEV DTW ELEV DTW ELEV DTW ELEV DTW ELEV DTW

4/6/2007 14.90 3.92 13.80 3.85 15.17 3.28

3/11/2009 12.30 6.52 7.59

3/19/2009 11.57 6.08 12.42 6.03 12.57 6.09 12.80 5.50

5/13/2009 11.17 7.65 10.73 6.92 11.76 6.69 11.79 6.87 11.73 6.57 8.08

WELL NO. MW-7 MW-7a MW-7b MW-8T

DIAMETER 2" 2" 2" 2"

WELL DEPTH (ft.) 15' 15' 15' 6.5'

SCREEN INTERVAL 10' 10' 10' 5'

TOC ELEVATION 16.36' 16.58' 17.79' NS

DATE ELEV DTW ELEV DTW ELEV DTW ELEV DTW

3/19/2009 12.26 4.10 11.50 5.08 11.76 6.03

4/8/2009 5.45

5/13/2009 10.92 5.44 9.91 6.67 9.99 7.80

WELL NO. MW-1 MW-15 MW-19

DIAMETER 2" 2" 2"

WELL DEPTH (ft.) 15' 15' 15'

SCREEN INTERVAL 10' 10' 10'

TOC ELEVATION 23.04' 22.71' 22.27'

DATE ELEV DTW ELEV DTW ELEV DTW

3/11/2009 10.53 12.51 10.24 12.47 10.59 11.68

5/13/2009 9.75 13.29 9.75 12.96 9.82 12.45 NS=not surveyed
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TABLE 7:  SOILCHEMICAL TESTING (8081 + ARSENIC) Cone Property--

Barn

LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

FDEP Project No. 298707

FDEP Site No.: 266446

Parameter>> Arsenic

alpha-

BHC

beta-

BHC

alpha-

Chlordane

gamma-

Chlordance Chlordane 4,4'-DDD 4,4'-DDE 4,4'-DDT Dieldrin

Endosulfan 

II

Endosulfan 

Sulfate Heptachlor

Heptachlor 

Expoxide Toxaphene

Res SCTL>> 2.1 0.1 0.5 N/A N/A 2.8 4.2 2.9 2.9 0.06 450 (Total) 450 (Total) 0.2 0.1 0.9

C/I SCTL>> 12 0.6 2.4 N/A N/A 14 22 15 15 0.3 7600 7600 1 0.5 4.5

Leachability SPLP 0.003 0.001 N/A N/A 9.6 5.8 18 11 0.002 3.8 3.8 23 0.6 31

Sample 

Designation>> SS-15

Location: Barn

Date 

Collected

Depth (ft.) 7/21/2004

.5-2 1.7 0.0063 0.021 0.012 0.11 0.15 0.041 1.7

Sample 

Designation>> SS-15a

Location: Barn

Date 

Collected

Depth (ft.) 3/9/2009

0-.5 1.9 0.0025 0.018 0.066 0.45 0.25 0.068 0.10 4.6

.5-2 3.9 0.038 I 0.15 0.25 0.32 0.19 0.065 I 10*

4 1.5 0.00021 I 0.00055 I 0.0037 0.0032 0.0036 0.13

6 0.92 0.00054 I 0.0017 I 0.0057 0.0032 0.0013 I 0.17

8 0.58 0.00028 I 0.0048 0.00040 I 0.26
Sample 

Designation>> SS-15b

Location: Barn

Date 

Collected

Depth (ft.) 4/8/2009

0-.5 4.4 0.13 I 0.087 I 0.073 I 10

.5-2 2.4 0.0097 I 0.011 I 0.012 I 0.014 I 0.013 I 0.00089 I 0.75

In mg/kg. Blank=not detected.I=analyte detected below quantitation limits. *TCLP for Toxaphene SS-15b at 0.5-2.0' 0.010 mg/l  
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TABLE 7:  SOILCHEMICAL TESTING (8081 + ARSENIC) Cone Property--

Barn (cont.)

LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

FDEP Project No. 298707

FDEP Site No.: 266446

Parameter>> Arsenic

alpha-

BHC

beta-

BHC

alpha-

Chlordane

gamma-

Chlordance Chlordane 4,4'-DDD 4,4'-DDE 4,4'-DDT Dieldrin

Endosulfan 

II

Endosulfan 

Sulfate Heptachlor

Heptachlor 

Expoxide Toxaphene

Res SCTL>> 2.1 0.1 0.5 N/A N/A 2.8 4.2 2.9 2.9 0.06 450 (Total) 450 (Total) 0.2 0.1 0.9

C/I SCTL>> 12 0.6 2.4 N/A N/A 14 22 15 15 0.3 7600 7600 1 0.5 4.5

Leachability SPLP 0.003 0.001 N/A N/A 9.6 5.8 18 11 0.002 3.8 3.8 23 0.6 31

Sample 

Designation>> SS-16

Location: Barn

Date 

Collected

Depth (ft.) 2/9/2007

0-.5 (a) NT 0.0360 0.0012 I 0.18

.5-2 (b) NT 0.0019 0.14

Sample 

Designation>> SS-17

Location: Barn

Date 

Collected

Depth (ft.) 2/9/2007

0-.5 (a) NT 0.0390 0.018 0.010 0.28

.5-2 (b) NT 0.0021 0.00049 I 0.0092 0.28

Sample 

Designation>> SS-18

Location: Barn

Date 

Collected

Depth (ft.) 2/9/2007

0-.5 (a) NT 0.0320 0.0034 0.0023 0.0380 0.30

.5-2 (b) NT 0.019 0.0037 0.0021 0.00058 I

In mg/kg. Blank=not detected. NT=not tested. I=analyte detected below quantitation limits.
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TABLE 7:  SOILCHEMICAL TESTING (8081 + ARSENIC) Cone Property--

Barn (cont.)

LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

FDEP Project No. 298707

FDEP Site No.: 266446

Parameter>> Arsenic

alpha-

BHC

beta-

BHC

alpha-

Chlordane

gamma-

Chlordance Chlordane 4,4'-DDD 4,4'-DDE 4,4'-DDT Dieldrin

Endosulfan 

II

Endosulfan 

Sulfate Heptachlor

Heptachlor 

Expoxide Toxaphene

Res SCTL>> 2.1 0.1 0.5 N/A N/A 2.8 4.2 2.9 2.9 0.06 450 (Total) 450 (Total) 0.2 0.1 0.9

C/I SCTL>> 12 0.6 2.4 N/A N/A 14 22 15 15 0.3 7600 7600 1 0.5 4.5

Leachability SPLP 0.003 0.001 N/A N/A 9.6 5.8 18 11 0.002 3.8 3.8 23 0.6 31

Sample 

Designation>> SS-19

Location: Barn

Date 

Collected

Depth (ft.) 2/9/2007

0-.5 (a) NT 0.750 2.8 L 0.840 74 L

.5-2 (b)* NT 0.0013 I 0.047 1.1

Sample 

Designation>> SS-20

Location: Barn

Date 

Collected

Depth (ft.) 2/9/2007

0-.5 (a) NT 0.740 0.650 0.053 0.0240 3

.5-2 (b) NT 0.260 0.0660 0.13 0.0035 0.0054 0.59

In mg/kg. Blank=not detected. NT=not tested. L=value above quantitation range. *SA-19 (b) 0.5'-2.0' gamma-BHC (Lindane) 0.0015 I 2/9/07 (SCTL res. 0.7, comm./ind. 2.5, leach. 0.009)

I=analyte detected below quantitation limits.
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TABLE 7:  SOILCHEMICAL TESTING (8081 + ARSENIC) Cone Property--

Barn (cont.)

LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

FDEP Project No. 298707

FDEP Site No.: 266446

Parameter>> Arsenic

alpha-

BHC

beta-

BHC

alpha-

Chlordane

gamma-

Chlordance Chlordane 4,4'-DDD 4,4'-DDE 4,4'-DDT Dieldrin

Endosulfan 

II

Endosulfan 

Sulfate Heptachlor

Heptachlor 

Expoxide Toxaphene

Res SCTL>> 2.1 0.1 0.5 N/A N/A 2.8 4.2 2.9 2.9 0.06 450 (Total) 450 (Total) 0.2 0.1 0.9

C/I SCTL>> 12 0.6 2.4 N/A N/A 14 22 15 15 0.3 7600 7600 1 0.5 4.5

Leachability SPLP 0.003 0.001 N/A N/A 9.6 5.8 18 11 0.002 3.8 3.8 23 0.6 31

Sample 

Designation>> SS-19a

Location: Barn

Date 

Collected

Depth (ft.) 3/9/2009

0-.5 1.2 0.0032 0.0068 0.16 0.12 0.012 0.022 5

.5-2 2.2 0.026 0.060 I 0.20 0.18 0.23 5.2

4 0.55 0.00042 I 0.00035 I 0.00024 I 0.00020 I

6 0.80 0.00024 I

8 0.67 0.00040 I
Sample 

Designation>> SS-19b

Location: Barn

Date 

Collected

Depth (ft.) 3/9/2009

0-.5 2.2 0.0040 0.034 0.074 I 0.32 0.13 3.9

.5-2 0.92 0.0026 0.0020 0.019 0.0095 0.0082 0.48

4 0.47 0.00025 I 0.0015 I 0.00077 I 0.00020 I 0.060

6 0.64 0.00029 I 0.0016 I 0.00063 I 0.048

Hard Pan
Sample 

Designation>> SS-19c

Location: Barn

Date 

Collected

Depth (ft.) 4/8/2009

0-.5 3.6 0.010 I 0.020 I 0.087 0.042 0.011 I 0.027 1.3

.5-2 0.97 0.0016 I 0.0021 0.021

In mg/kg. Blank=not detected. I=analyte detected below quantitation limits.
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TABLE 7:  SOILCHEMICAL TESTING (8081 + ARSENIC) Cone Property--

Barn (cont.)

LAS Project No. 07-463-00684

FDEP Project No. 298707

FDEP Site No.: 266446

Parameter>> Arsenic

alpha-

BHC

beta-

BHC

alpha-

Chlordane

gamma-

Chlordance Chlordane 4,4'-DDD 4,4'-DDE 4,4'-DDT Dieldrin

Endosulfan 

II

Endosulfan 

Sulfate Heptachlor

Heptachlor 

Expoxide Toxaphene

Res SCTL>> 2.1 0.1 0.5 N/A N/A 2.8 4.2 2.9 2.9 0.06 450 (Total) 450 (Total) 0.2 0.1 0.9

C/I SCTL>> 12 0.6 2.4 N/A N/A 14 22 15 15 0.3 7600 7600 1 0.5 4.5

Leachability SPLP 0.003 0.001 N/A N/A 9.6 5.8 18 11 0.002 3.8 3.8 23 0.6 31

Sample 

Designation>> SS-19d

Location: Barn

Date 

Collected

Depth (ft.) 4/8/2009

0-.5 1.4 0.0068 I 0.034 I 0.034 I 0.12 0.10 0.051 0.052 2.2

.5-2 0.79 0.0012 I 0.0015 I 0.0018 0.0011 I 0.019

Sample 

Designation>> SS-20a

Location: Barn

Date 

Collected

Depth (ft.) 3/9/2009

0-.5* 4.4 0.0032 0.12 I 0.34 I 0.20 I 2.3 4.1 0.11 I 0.0018 I 0.054 I 16**

.5-2 1.7 0.0023 0.00079 I 0.0099 0.037 0.3 0.012 0.096 0.18 0.011 0.00059 I 0.0024 1

4 0.58 0.00055 I 0.0054 0.0038 0.012 0.013 0.00019 I 0.45

6 0.75 0.00020 I 0.00071 I 0.0078 0.0055 0.026 0.039 0.00085 I 0.76

Hard Pan
Sample 

Designation>> SS-20b

Location: Barn

Date 

Collected

Depth (ft.) 4/8/2009

0-.5 2.8 0.024 I 0.13 0.34 0.30 4.5

.5-2 0.64 0.017 0.029 0.085 0.05 0.012 0.0029 0.98

*at SS-20a 0.5 +/-' BTEX and PB in soil tested. Benzene 0.014 mg/kg, toluene at 0.0074 I and PB at 16. All under SCTL. 

In mg/kg. Blank=not detected. I=analyte detected below quantitation limits.**TCLP for Toxaphene SS-15b at 0.5' 0.0086 mg/l 
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April 02, 2009

Land Assessment Services, Inc.
Mr. Rick Reynolds

Dear Mr. Rick Reynolds:

RE: Cone Property/Parrish Site Order No.: F09030348

6408 W. Linebaugh Avenue
Suite 104
Tampa, FL  33625

Pace Analytical Services, Inc received 18 samples on 3/10/2009 10:20:00 AM for the analyses 
presented in the following report. The results included in this report relate only to the samples 
received.
Analyses are performed with method-required calibration and QA/QC samples, whenever 
applicable.  Method performance, which is based on the calibration and QA/QC data, 
establishes the validity and certainty of the reported sample results.  These data are provided 
along with the sample results.

Thank you for this opportunity to let Pace Analytical Services, Inc. (Florida) be of service to 
you.  NELAP certification #E83079.  If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel 
free to call me, Joe Vondrick, at (386) 672-5668, extension 4809 or (386) 676-4809.

Sincerely,

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 468
Ormond Beach, FL 32175-0468

The test results in this report meet the requirements 
of the 2003 NELAC standards unless otherwise 

noted.

Project Manager
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The following acronyms may be utilized within this report:
%REC Percent Recovery
A Absent
ABLK Analytical Method Blank
CG Confluent Growth
CGB Confluent Growth Without Coliforms
CGC Confluent Growth With Coliforms
DUP Sample Duplicate
dw Dry Weight
kg Kilograms
L Liter
LCS Laboratory Control Spike (may also be appended with an abbreviation indicating spiking level)
MBLK Preparation Method Blank
MDL Laboratory Method Detection Limit
mg Milligrams
ml Milliliter
MS Matrix Spike (may also be appended with an abbreviation indicating spiking level)
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate (may also be appended with an abbreviation indicating spiking level)
P Present
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
QCS Alternate source Calibration Verification Standard (may also be reported as analytical LCS in some a
RL Reporting Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
SPK Spike
SUB Indicates subcontracted analytical results
TIC Tentatively Identified Compound
TNTC Too Numerous To Count
ug Micrograms
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Project: Cone Property/Parrish Site
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc.

Lab Order: F09030348

Pace Analytical Services, Inc

Case Narrative

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

I. SAMPLE RECEIVING/ CUSTODY

The samples were received and processed by the Sample Custody section of the laboratory.  There were 
no significant logistics or quality problems unless noted below.  Additional request for TCLP pesticides 
(toxaphene only) for 2 samples; F09030348-002 -SS-15a (0.5”-2.0’) & F09030348-006 - SS-20a (0.5”)

II. ANALYTICAL DATA

The samples were analyzed according to the laboratory's Standard Operating Procedures for the 
methodologies requested.  There were no significant logistics or quality problems unless noted below or 
in the text of the report.

III. QUALITY CONTROL

There were no significant quality control problems unless noted below or in the text of the report.  
Samples required dilution for method 8081 due to the abundance of target compounds in the matrix, 
which resulted in elevated reporting limits for other target compounds.  Toxaphene results may be 
biased high due to the presence of DDT and its breakdown products.
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Project: Cone Property/Parrish Site

Client Sample ID: SS-15A   0.5-2.0
Collection Date: 3/9/2009 10:30:00 AM

Matrix: Soil

CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc.
Lab Order: F09030348

Lab ID: F09030348-002

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sample Description:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 02-Apr-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/11/2009 7:37:00 A

3.9Arsenic 03/12/09 20:260.39 mg/Kg-dry 10.19 59999

8081/1311:  PESTICIDES, TCLP SW1311/8081 Analyst: CLPrepDate: 3/31/2009 2:10:00 P

0.010Toxaphene 03/31/09 23:120.0050 mg/L 10.0037 60476
92.1    Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 03/31/09 23:1270-130 %REC 10 60476
75.4    Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 03/31/09 23:1270-130 %REC 10 60476

8081:  PESTICIDES, ORGANOCHLORINE SW8081 Analyst: CLPrepDate: 3/12/2009 8:30:00 A

 BDLAldrin 03/13/09 03:390.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000062 60022
 BDLalpha-BHC 03/13/09 03:390.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000073 60022
 BDLbeta-BHC 03/13/09 03:390.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000082 60022
 BDLdelta-BHC 03/13/09 03:390.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000092 60022
 BDLgamma-BHC 03/13/09 03:390.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.00016 60022
 BDLalpha-Chlordane 03/13/09 03:390.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000039 60022

I0.038gamma-Chlordane 03/13/09 19:580.090 mg/Kg-dry 500.0036 60022
 BDLChlordane 03/13/09 03:390.018 mg/Kg-dry 10.017 60022

0.154,4'-DDD 03/13/09 19:580.090 mg/Kg-dry 500.0069 60022
0.254,4'-DDE 03/13/09 19:580.090 mg/Kg-dry 500.0032 60022
0.324,4'-DDT 03/13/09 19:580.090 mg/Kg-dry 500.0051 60022

 BDLDieldrin 03/13/09 19:580.090 mg/Kg-dry 500.0021 60022
 BDLEndosulfan I 03/13/09 03:390.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000027 60022

0.19Endosulfan II 03/13/09 19:580.090 mg/Kg-dry 500.0030 60022
I0.065Endosulfan sulfate 03/13/09 19:580.090 mg/Kg-dry 500.0023 60022

 BDLEndrin 03/13/09 03:390.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000055 60022
 BDLEndrin aldehyde 03/13/09 03:390.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000070 60022
 BDLEndrin ketone 03/13/09 03:390.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000085 60022
 BDLHeptachlor 03/13/09 03:390.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000041 60022
 BDLHeptachlor epoxide 03/13/09 03:390.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.00012 60022
 BDLMethoxychlor 03/13/09 03:390.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.0011 60022

10Toxaphene 03/13/09 19:580.90 mg/Kg-dry 500.39 60022
94.2    Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 03/13/09 03:3915-160 %REC 10 60022
87.7    Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 03/13/09 03:3915-160 %REC 10 60022

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

94.3Percent Solid 03/11/090.100 % 10.100 R77052

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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Project: Cone Property/Parrish Site

Client Sample ID: SS-20A  0.5
Collection Date: 3/9/2009 11:30:00 AM

Matrix: Soil

CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc.
Lab Order: F09030348

Lab ID: F09030348-006

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sample Description:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 02-Apr-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/11/2009 7:37:00 A

4.4Arsenic 03/12/09 20:510.42 mg/Kg-dry 10.21 59999

8081/1311:  PESTICIDES, TCLP SW1311/8081 Analyst: CLPrepDate: 3/31/2009 2:10:00 P

0.0086Toxaphene 04/01/09 00:040.0050 mg/L 10.0037 60476
109    Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 04/01/09 00:0470-130 %REC 10 60476

95.3    Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 04/01/09 00:0470-130 %REC 10 60476

8081:  PESTICIDES, ORGANOCHLORINE SW8081 Analyst: CLPrepDate: 3/12/2009 8:30:00 A

 BDLAldrin 03/13/09 02:480.0019 mg/Kg-dry 10.000066 60022
 BDLalpha-BHC 03/13/09 02:480.0019 mg/Kg-dry 10.000079 60022

0.0032beta-BHC 03/13/09 02:480.0019 mg/Kg-dry 10.000088 60022
 BDLdelta-BHC 03/13/09 02:480.0019 mg/Kg-dry 10.00010 60022
 BDLgamma-BHC 03/13/09 02:480.0019 mg/Kg-dry 10.00017 60022

I0.12alpha-Chlordane 03/13/09 19:070.39 mg/Kg-dry 2000.0085 60022
I0.34gamma-Chlordane 03/13/09 19:070.39 mg/Kg-dry 2000.016 60022

 BDLChlordane 03/13/09 19:073.9 mg/Kg-dry 2003.6 60022
I0.204,4'-DDD 03/13/09 19:070.39 mg/Kg-dry 2000.030 60022

2.34,4'-DDE 03/13/09 19:070.39 mg/Kg-dry 2000.014 60022
4.14,4'-DDT 03/13/09 19:070.39 mg/Kg-dry 2000.022 60022

 BDLDieldrin 03/13/09 19:070.39 mg/Kg-dry 2000.0092 60022
 BDLEndosulfan I 03/13/09 02:480.0019 mg/Kg-dry 10.000029 60022

I0.11Endosulfan II 03/13/09 19:070.39 mg/Kg-dry 2000.013 60022
 BDLEndosulfan sulfate 03/13/09 02:480.0019 mg/Kg-dry 10.000049 60022
 BDLEndrin 03/13/09 02:480.0019 mg/Kg-dry 10.000060 60022
 BDLEndrin aldehyde 03/13/09 02:480.0019 mg/Kg-dry 10.000076 60022
 BDLEndrin ketone 03/13/09 02:480.0019 mg/Kg-dry 10.000092 60022

I0.0018Heptachlor 03/13/09 02:480.0019 mg/Kg-dry 10.000045 60022
I0.054Heptachlor epoxide 03/13/09 19:070.39 mg/Kg-dry 2000.025 60022

 BDLMethoxychlor 03/13/09 02:480.0019 mg/Kg-dry 10.0012 60022
16Toxaphene 03/13/09 19:073.9 mg/Kg-dry 2001.7 60022

109    Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 03/13/09 02:4815-160 %REC 10 60022
77.6    Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 03/13/09 02:4815-160 %REC 10 60022

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

85.9Percent Solid 03/11/090.100 % 10.100 R77052

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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RPD
Limit

Pace Analytic Date: 04/02/2009

QC Summary

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174-8759

F09030348

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

*
LCS/LCSD or DUP

Method
BlankMethod

Batch
ID

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

MS/MSD

RPD
Limit

Percent Moisture 1.14SM2540G R77052 10
0.141SM2540G R77052 10
0.893SM2540G R77052 10
6.45SM2540G R77052 10

Percent Solid 0.017SM2540G R77052 10
0.125SM2540G R77052 10
11.2SM2540G R77052 10

0.108SM2540G R77052 10

Chlordane 0.00080 USW1311/80
81

60476 mg/L

Endrin 94.3 70-1300.00016 USW1311/80
81

60476 0.22895.5/95.7 70-130mg/L 40

gamma-BHC 90.9 70-1300.000060 
U

SW1311/80
81

60476 1.690/91.4 70-130mg/L 40

Heptachlor 93.5 70-1300.000060 
U

SW1311/80
81

60476 0.88992.2/93.1 70-130mg/L 40

Heptachlor epoxide 95 70-1300.000060 
U

SW1311/80
81

60476 1.3795/96.3 70-130mg/L 40

Methoxychlor 103 70-1300.000080 
U

SW1311/80
81

60476 0.563106/107 70-130mg/L 40

Toxaphene 0.0037 USW1311/80
81

60476 mg/L

Arsenic 105 80-1200.20 USW6010 59999 6.87106/106 75-125mg/Kg 20

Arsenic 106 80-1200.20 USW6010 60000 0.197102/105 75-125mg/Kg 20
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RPD
Limit

Pace Analytic Date: 04/02/2009

QC Summary

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174-8759

F09030348

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

*
LCS/LCSD or DUP

Method
BlankMethod

Batch
ID

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

MS/MSD

RPD
Limit

Aldrin 91.1 30-1310.058 USW8081 60022 0.49283.5/83.1 30-131µg/Kg 40
alpha-BHC 0.069 USW8081 60022 µg/Kg
beta-BHC 0.077 USW8081 60022 µg/Kg
delta-BHC 0.087 USW8081 60022 µg/Kg
gamma-BHC 85.4 45-1330.15 USW8081 60022 0.7880.8/80.1 45-133µg/Kg 40
alpha-Chlordane 0.037 USW8081 60022 µg/Kg
gamma-Chlordane 0.068 USW8081 60022 µg/Kg
Chlordane 16 USW8081 60022 µg/Kg
4,4'-DDD 0.13 USW8081 60022 µg/Kg
4,4'-DDE 0.061 USW8081 60022 µg/Kg
4,4'-DDT 99.7 41-1620.096 USW8081 60022 1.04133/131 41-162µg/Kg 40
Dieldrin 93.8 50-1450.040 USW8081 60022 1.8101/98.6 50-145µg/Kg 40
Endosulfan I 0.025 USW8081 60022 µg/Kg
Endosulfan II 0.057 USW8081 60022 µg/Kg
Endosulfan sulfate 0.043 USW8081 60022 µg/Kg
Endrin 95.7 50-2010.052 USW8081 60022 3.5190.4/87.3 50-201µg/Kg 40
Endrin aldehyde 0.066 USW8081 60022 µg/Kg
Endrin ketone 0.080 USW8081 60022 µg/Kg
Heptachlor 90.9 35-1820.039 USW8081 60022 0.77485.8/85.2 35-182µg/Kg 40
Heptachlor epoxide 0.11 USW8081 60022 µg/Kg
Methoxychlor 1.0 USW8081 60022 µg/Kg
Toxaphene 7.3 USW8081 60022 µg/Kg
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Joe Vondrick - Cone (Parrish Plantation) Site--TCLP Tests and New Kit Order 

  
Joe, 
  
We need to run TCLP tests for toxaphene on the samples previously collected from:  
  
Barn Area  (Pace Lab Order F09030348-002) 
  
SS-15a             0.5”-2.0’ 
SS-20a             0.5” 
  
  

  
Thanks.  
  
Call if you have questions. 
  
Rick Reynolds 
_______________________________________________ 
  

 
  
  
Richard C. Reynolds, Vice President 
Land Assessment Services, Inc. (affiliate of Mortensen Engineering, Inc. www.meitampa.com ) 
6408 W. Linebaugh Avenue 
Suite 104 
Tampa, Florida 33625 
813-908-2233 
813-908-3588 (fax) 
813-335-5811 (cell) 
www.landassessmentservices.com 
  
  
  
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email  
______________________________________________________________________ 

From:    "Rick Reynolds" <las@landassessmentservices.com>
To:    "'Joe Vondrick'" <Joe.Vondrick@pacelabs.com>
Date:    3/26/2009 2:25 PM
Subject:   Cone (Parrish Plantation) Site--TCLP Tests and New Kit Order
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March 27, 2009

Land Assessment Services, Inc.
Mr. Rick Reynolds

Dear Mr. Rick Reynolds:

RE: Cone Property GW/SW Order No.: F09030842

6408 W. Linebaugh Avenue
Suite 104
Tampa, FL  33625

Pace Analytical Services, Inc received 9 samples on 3/20/2009 12:05:00 PM for the analyses 
presented in the following report. The results included in this report relate only to the samples 
received.
Analyses are performed with method-required calibration and QA/QC samples, whenever 
applicable.  Method performance, which is based on the calibration and QA/QC data, 
establishes the validity and certainty of the reported sample results.  These data are provided 
along with the sample results.

Thank you for this opportunity to let Pace Analytical Services, Inc. (Florida) be of service to 
you.  NELAP certification #E83079.  If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel 
free to call me, Joe Vondrick, at (386) 672-5668, extension 4809 or (386) 676-4809.

Sincerely,

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 468
Ormond Beach, FL 32175-0468

The test results in this report meet the requirements 
of the 2003 NELAC standards unless otherwise 

noted.

Project Manager
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The following acronyms may be utilized within this report:
%REC Percent Recovery
A Absent
ABLK Analytical Method Blank
CG Confluent Growth
CGB Confluent Growth Without Coliforms
CGC Confluent Growth With Coliforms
DUP Sample Duplicate
dw Dry Weight
kg Kilograms
L Liter
LCS Laboratory Control Spike (may also be appended with an abbreviation indicating spiking level)
MBLK Preparation Method Blank
MDL Laboratory Method Detection Limit
mg Milligrams
ml Milliliter
MS Matrix Spike (may also be appended with an abbreviation indicating spiking level)
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate (may also be appended with an abbreviation indicating spiking level)
P Present
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
QCS Alternate source Calibration Verification Standard (may also be reported as analytical LCS in some a
RL Reporting Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
SPK Spike
SUB Indicates subcontracted analytical results
TIC Tentatively Identified Compound
TNTC Too Numerous To Count
ug Micrograms
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Project: Cone Property GW/SW
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc.

Lab Order: F09030842

Pace Analytical Services, Inc

Case Narrative

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

I. SAMPLE RECEIVING/ CUSTODY

The samples were received and processed by the Sample Custody section of the laboratory.  There were 
no significant logistics or quality problems unless noted below.  All sample containers received for this 
report were collected by either the client or an agent of the client.  All analytical results are provide on 
an "as received" basis since dissolved metals fractions were filtered in the field.

II. ANALYTICAL DATA

The samples were analyzed according to the laboratory's Standard Operating Procedures for the 
methodologies requested.  There were no significant logistics or quality problems unless noted below or 
in the text of the report.  

III. QUALITY CONTROL

There were no significant quality control problems unless noted below or in the text of the report.
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Project: Cone Property GW/SW
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09030842

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 27-Mar-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Groundwater

Lab ID: F09030842-001

Client Sample ID: MW- 6B

Collection Date: 3/19/2009 10:47:00 AM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/23/2009 9:10:00 A

I5.3Arsenic 03/23/09 18:2910 µg/L 15.0 60303

ICP METALS (DISSOLVED) SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/23/2009 9:10:00 A

I6.4Arsenic 03/23/09 18:4010 µg/L 15.0 60303

Matrix: Groundwater

Lab ID: F09030842-002

Client Sample ID: MW 6

Collection Date: 3/19/2009 11:17:00 AM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/23/2009 9:10:00 A

U5.0Arsenic 03/23/09 18:4410 µg/L 15.0 60303

ICP METALS (DISSOLVED) SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/23/2009 9:10:00 A

U5.0Arsenic 03/23/09 18:4810 µg/L 15.0 60303

Matrix: Groundwater

Lab ID: F09030842-003

Client Sample ID: MW 6A

Collection Date: 3/19/2009 12:12:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/23/2009 9:10:00 A

15Arsenic 03/23/09 18:5110 µg/L 15.0 60303

ICP METALS (DISSOLVED) SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/23/2009 9:10:00 A

15Arsenic 03/23/09 18:5510 µg/L 15.0 60303

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits U Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property GW/SW
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09030842

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 27-Mar-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Groundwater

Lab ID: F09030842-004

Client Sample ID: MW 5

Collection Date: 3/19/2009 1:08:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/23/2009 9:10:00 A

U5.0Arsenic 03/23/09 18:5910 µg/L 15.0 60303

ICP METALS (DISSOLVED) SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/23/2009 9:10:00 A

U5.0Arsenic 03/23/09 19:0310 µg/L 15.0 60303

Matrix: Groundwater

Lab ID: F09030842-005

Client Sample ID: MW 7

Collection Date: 3/19/2009 3:50:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/23/2009 9:10:00 A

U5.0Arsenic 03/23/09 19:0610 µg/L 15.0 60303

ICP METALS (DISSOLVED) SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/23/2009 9:10:00 A

U5.0Arsenic 03/23/09 19:1010 µg/L 15.0 60303

Matrix: Groundwater

Lab ID: F09030842-006

Client Sample ID: MW 7A

Collection Date: 3/19/2009 2:12:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/23/2009 9:10:00 A

U5.0Arsenic 03/23/09 19:1410 µg/L 15.0 60303

ICP METALS (DISSOLVED) SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/23/2009 9:10:00 A

U5.0Arsenic 03/23/09 19:2510 µg/L 15.0 60303

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:

Page 5 of 7

I Analyte detected below quantitation limits U Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property GW/SW
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09030842

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 27-Mar-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Groundwater

Lab ID: F09030842-007

Client Sample ID: MW 7B

Collection Date: 3/19/2009 2:35:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/23/2009 9:10:00 A

U5.0Arsenic 03/23/09 19:2910 µg/L 15.0 60303

ICP METALS (DISSOLVED) SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/23/2009 9:10:00 A

U5.0Arsenic 03/23/09 19:3210 µg/L 15.0 60303

Matrix: Surface Water

Lab ID: F09030842-008

Client Sample ID: SW-1

Collection Date: 3/19/2009 2:46:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/23/2009 9:10:00 A

I6.0Arsenic 03/23/09 19:3610 µg/L 15.0 60303

Matrix: Surface Water

Lab ID: F09030842-009

Client Sample ID: SW-2

Collection Date: 3/19/2009 2:52:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/23/2009 9:10:00 A

U5.0Arsenic 03/23/09 19:4010 µg/L 15.0 60303

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits U Not Detected Above the MDL



Pace Analytic Date: 03/27/2009

QC Review Summary

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174-8759

F09030842

Batch ID: 60303

% RPD Limit % REC Low HighSW6010

Precision Accuracy

MB Units
Arsenic 2.26 20
Arsenic 2.26 20 108 80 120

5.0 UArsenic 2.26 20 108 80 120 µg/L

Batch ID: 60303

% RPD Limit % REC Low HighSW6010

Precision Accuracy

MB Units
5.0 UArsenic 2.26 20 108 80 120 µg/L
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits U Not Detected Above the MDL





March 18, 2009

Land Assessment Services, Inc.
Mr. Rick Reynolds

Dear Mr. Rick Reynolds:

RE: Cone Property Soil 2nd set Order No.: F09030446

6408 W. Linebaugh Avenue
Suite 104
Tampa, FL  33625

Pace Analytical Services, Inc received 14 samples on 3/11/2009 1:10:00 PM for the analyses 
presented in the following report. The results included in this report relate only to the samples 
received.
Analyses are performed with method-required calibration and QA/QC samples, whenever 
applicable.  Method performance, which is based on the calibration and QA/QC data, 
establishes the validity and certainty of the reported sample results.  These data are provided 
along with the sample results.

Thank you for this opportunity to let Pace Analytical Services, Inc. (Florida) be of service to 
you.  NELAP certification #E83079.  If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel 
free to call me, Joe Vondrick, at (386) 672-5668, extension 4809 or (386) 676-4809.

Sincerely,

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 468
Ormond Beach, FL 32175-0468

The test results in this report meet the requirements 
of the 2003 NELAC standards unless otherwise 

noted.

Project Manager
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The following acronyms may be utilized within this report:
%REC Percent Recovery
A Absent
ABLK Analytical Method Blank
CG Confluent Growth
CGB Confluent Growth Without Coliforms
CGC Confluent Growth With Coliforms
DUP Sample Duplicate
dw Dry Weight
kg Kilograms
L Liter
LCS Laboratory Control Spike (may also be appended with an abbreviation indicating spiking level)
MBLK Preparation Method Blank
MDL Laboratory Method Detection Limit
mg Milligrams
ml Milliliter
MS Matrix Spike (may also be appended with an abbreviation indicating spiking level)
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate (may also be appended with an abbreviation indicating spiking level)
P Present
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
QCS Alternate source Calibration Verification Standard (may also be reported as analytical LCS in some a
RL Reporting Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
SPK Spike
SUB Indicates subcontracted analytical results
TIC Tentatively Identified Compound
TNTC Too Numerous To Count
ug Micrograms
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Project: Cone Property Soil 2nd set
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc.

Lab Order: F09030446

Pace Analytical Services, Inc

Case Narrative

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

I. SAMPLE RECEIVING/ CUSTODY

The samples were received and processed by the Sample Custody section of the laboratory.  There were 
no significant logistics or quality problems unless noted below.  All sample containers received for this 
report were collected by either the client or an agent of the client. 

II. ANALYTICAL DATA

The samples were analyzed according to the laboratory's Standard Operating Procedures for the 
methodologies requested.  There were no significant logistics or quality problems unless noted below or 
in the text of the report.

III. QUALITY CONTROL

There were no significant quality control problems unless noted below or in the text of the report.
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Project: Cone Property Soil 2nd set
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09030446

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 19-Mar-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09030446-001

Client Sample ID: SA-22 0.5

Collection Date: 3/10/2009 11:00:00 AM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/12/2009 7:59:00 A

1.5Arsenic 03/12/09 21:550.56 mg/Kg-dry 10.28 60035

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

68.2Percent Solid 03/13/090.100 % 10.100 R77121

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09030446-002

Client Sample ID: SA-22 0.5-2.0

Collection Date: 3/10/2009 11:00:00 AM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/12/2009 7:59:00 A

1.4Arsenic 03/12/09 21:590.51 mg/Kg-dry 10.26 60035

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

77.7Percent Solid 03/13/090.100 % 10.100 R77121

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09030446-003

Client Sample ID: SA-22 4.0'

Collection Date: 3/10/2009 11:00:00 AM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/12/2009 7:59:00 A

7.1Arsenic 03/12/09 22:030.47 mg/Kg-dry 10.23 60035

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

80.0Percent Solid 03/13/090.100 % 10.100 R77121

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property Soil 2nd set
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09030446

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 19-Mar-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09030446-004

Client Sample ID: SA-N 0.5

Collection Date: 3/10/2009 11:20:00 AM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/12/2009 7:59:00 A

I0.34Arsenic 03/12/09 22:060.40 mg/Kg-dry 10.20 60035

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

96.3Percent Solid 03/13/090.100 % 10.100 R77121

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09030446-005

Client Sample ID: SA-N 0.5-2.0

Collection Date: 3/10/2009 11:20:00 AM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/12/2009 7:59:00 A

 BDLArsenic 03/12/09 22:100.41 mg/Kg-dry 10.20 60035

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

97.8Percent Solid 03/13/090.100 % 10.100 R77121

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09030446-006

Client Sample ID: SA-N 4.0'

Collection Date: 3/10/2009 11:20:00 AM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/12/2009 7:59:00 A

0.63Arsenic 03/12/09 22:210.48 mg/Kg-dry 10.24 60035

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

85.1Percent Solid 03/13/090.100 % 10.100 R77121

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property Soil 2nd set
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09030446

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 19-Mar-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09030446-007

Client Sample ID: SA-35 0.5

Collection Date: 3/10/2009 12:00:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/12/2009 7:59:00 A

15Arsenic 03/12/09 22:251.0 mg/Kg-dry 10.52 60035

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

39.5Percent Solid 03/13/090.100 % 10.100 R77121

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09030446-008

Client Sample ID: SA-35 0.5-2.0

Collection Date: 3/10/2009 12:00:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/12/2009 7:59:00 A

14Arsenic 03/12/09 22:300.77 mg/Kg-dry 10.39 60035

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

54.1Percent Solid 03/13/090.100 % 10.100 R77121

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09030446-009

Client Sample ID: SA-40 0.5

Collection Date: 3/10/2009 12:30:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/12/2009 7:59:00 A

4.7Arsenic 03/12/09 22:350.83 mg/Kg-dry 10.41 60035

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

47.3Percent Solid 03/13/090.100 % 10.100 R77121

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property Soil 2nd set
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09030446

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 19-Mar-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09030446-010

Client Sample ID: SA-35 0.5-2.0

Collection Date: 3/10/2009 12:00:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/12/2009 7:59:00 A

15Arsenic 03/12/09 22:390.99 mg/Kg-dry 10.50 60035

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

42.4Percent Solid 03/13/090.100 % 10.100 R77121

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09030446-011

Client Sample ID: SA-S 0.5

Collection Date: 3/10/2009 1:00:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/12/2009 7:59:00 A

1.7Arsenic 03/12/09 22:430.57 mg/Kg-dry 10.29 60035

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

72.2Percent Solid 03/13/090.100 % 10.100 R77121

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09030446-012

Client Sample ID: SA-S 0.5-2.0

Collection Date: 3/10/2009 1:00:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/12/2009 7:59:00 A

0.56Arsenic 03/12/09 22:470.44 mg/Kg-dry 10.22 60035

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

85.9Percent Solid 03/13/090.100 % 10.100 R77121

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property Soil 2nd set
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09030446

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 19-Mar-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09030446-013

Client Sample ID: SA-W 0.5

Collection Date: 3/10/2009 1:30:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/12/2009 7:59:00 A

2.2Arsenic 03/12/09 22:500.50 mg/Kg-dry 10.25 60035

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

73.5Percent Solid 03/13/090.100 % 10.100 R77121

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09030446-014

Client Sample ID: SA-W 0.5-2.0

Collection Date: 3/10/2009 1:30:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/12/2009 7:59:00 A

0.59Arsenic 03/12/09 11:420.47 mg/Kg-dry 10.23 60035

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

82.2Percent Solid 03/13/090.100 % 10.100 R77121

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:

Page 8 of 9

I Analyte detected below quantitation limits BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



RPD
Limit

Pace Analytic Date: 03/19/2009

QC Summary

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174-8759

F09030446

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

*
LCS/LCSD or DUP

Method
BlankMethod

Batch
ID

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

MS/MSD

RPD
Limit

Percent Solid 1.15SM2540G R77121 10
0.492SM2540G R77121 10
0.516SM2540G R77121 10

Arsenic 107 80-1200.20 USW6010 60035 1.23107/107 75-125mg/Kg 20

Page 9 of 9

* An LCSD is performed if required by the method or if there is insufficient sample volume available to perform batch matrix spikes.

I Analyte detected below quantitation limits U Not Detected Above the MDL





June 03, 2009

Land Assessment Services, Inc.
Mr. Rick Reynolds

Dear Mr. Rick Reynolds:

RE: Cone Property/Parrish Site Order No.: F09040465

6408 W. Linebaugh Avenue
Suite 104
Tampa, FL  33625

Pace Analytical Services, Inc received 13 samples on 4/9/2009 11:00:00 AM for the analyses 
presented in the following report. The results included in this report relate only to the samples 
received.
Analyses are performed with method-required calibration and QA/QC samples, whenever 
applicable.  Method performance, which is based on the calibration and QA/QC data, establishes 
the validity and certainty of the reported sample results.  These data are provided along with the 
sample results.

Thank you for this opportunity to let Pace Analytical Services, Inc. (Florida) be of service to 
you.  NELAP certification #E83079.  If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel 
free to call me, Joe Vondrick, at (386) 672-5668, extension 4809 or (386) 676-4809.

Sincerely,

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 468
Ormond Beach, FL 32175-0468

The test results in this report meet the requirements 
of the 2003 NELAC standards unless otherwise 

noted.

Project Manager
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The following acronyms may be utilized within this report:
%REC Percent Recovery
A Absent
ABLK Analytical Method Blank
CG Confluent Growth
CGB Confluent Growth Without Coliforms
CGC Confluent Growth With Coliforms
DUP Sample Duplicate
dw Dry Weight
kg Kilograms
L Liter
LCS Laboratory Control Spike (may also be appended with an abbreviation indicating spiking level)
MBLK Preparation Method Blank
MDL Laboratory Method Detection Limit
mg Milligrams
ml Milliliter
MS Matrix Spike (may also be appended with an abbreviation indicating spiking level)
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate (may also be appended with an abbreviation indicating spiking level)
P Present
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
QCS Alternate source Calibration Verification Standard (may also be reported as analytical LCS in some a
RL Reporting Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
SPK Spike
SUB Indicates subcontracted analytical results
TIC Tentatively Identified Compound
TNTC Too Numerous To Count
ug Micrograms
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Project: Cone Property/Parrish Site
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc.

Lab Order: F09040465

Pace Analytical Services, Inc

Case Narrative

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

I. SAMPLE RECEIVING/ CUSTODY

The samples were received and processed by the Sample Custody section of the laboratory.  There were 
no significant logistics or quality problems unless noted below.  All sample containers received for this 
report were collected by either the client or an agent of the client.  All analytical results were provide on 
an "as received" basis since dissolved metals fractions were filtered in the field, except for soil samples 
where analytical results were provided on a dry weight basis.  Some confusion was encountered during 
check-in processing of the number of samples and parameters requested on the original COC.

II. ANALYTICAL DATA

The samples were analyzed according to the laboratory's Standard Operating Procedures for the 
methodologies requested.  There were no significant logistics or quality problems unless noted below or 
in the text of the report.  Recommended holding time for pesticide extraction is 14 days from collection, 
which had passed upon notification.  Samples required a dilution for method 8081 due to matrix 
interference or abundance of target compounds in the matrix, which resulted in elevated reporting limits 
for other target compounds.    For these samples, the surrogate data outside method guidance criteria 
were due to matrix interference, as identified on the report.

III. QUALITY CONTROL

There were no significant quality control problems unless noted below or in the text of the report.  The 
MS/MSD data outside accepted recovery limits were due to possible sample matrix effects of the 
selected batch QC sample, however, the associated LCS data were within guidance criteria for the 
method.  Toxaphene UQL std removed, however sample data within curve.
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Project: Cone Property/Parrish Site
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09040465

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 03-Jun-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Groundwater

Lab ID: F09040465-001

Client Sample ID: MW-6A

Collection Date: 4/8/2009 10:25:00 AM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 4/10/2009 8:53:00 A

0.014Arsenic 04/11/09 03:100.010 mg/L 10.0050 60760

ICP METALS (DISSOLVED) SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 4/10/2009 8:53:00 A

0.015Arsenic 04/11/09 03:060.010 mg/L 10.0050 60760

Matrix: Groundwater

Lab ID: F09040465-002

Client Sample ID: MW-8T

Collection Date: 4/8/2009 1:47:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 4/10/2009 8:53:00 A

0.014Arsenic 04/11/09 03:170.010 mg/L 10.0050 60760

ICP METALS (DISSOLVED) SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 4/10/2009 8:53:00 A

I0.0098Arsenic 04/11/09 03:130.010 mg/L 10.0050 60760

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09040465-003

Client Sample ID: MW-6A 0.5-2.0

Collection Date: 4/8/2009 10:00:00 AM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 4/14/2009 7:41:00 A

1.4Arsenic 04/16/09 03:130.49 mg/Kg-dry 10.25 60834

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

81.5Percent Solid 04/10/090.100 % 10.100 R77995

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property/Parrish Site
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09040465

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 03-Jun-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09040465-004

Client Sample ID: SS 20A

Collection Date: 4/8/2009 12:10:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 4/14/2009 7:41:00 A

16Lead 04/16/09 03:160.48 mg/Kg-dry 10.24 60834

8260:  VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SW8260 Analyst: ALAPrepDate: 4/15/2009 8:00:00 A

0.014Benzene 04/15/09 13:200.011 mg/Kg-dry 10.0054 60935
 BDLEthylbenzene 04/15/09 13:200.011 mg/Kg-dry 10.0060 60935

I0.0074Toluene 04/15/09 13:200.011 mg/Kg-dry 10.0057 60935
 BDLXylenes, Total 04/15/09 13:200.032 mg/Kg-dry 10.011 60935

66.2    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 04/15/09 13:2055-148 %REC 10 60935
105    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 04/15/09 13:2082-115 %REC 10 60935

88.7    Surr: Toluene-d8 04/15/09 13:2084-117 %REC 10 60935
112    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 04/15/09 13:2080-131 %REC 10 60935

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

80.6Percent Solid 04/10/090.100 % 10.100 R77995

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property/Parrish Site
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09040465

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 03-Jun-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09040465-005

Client Sample ID: SS 20B 0-0.5'

Collection Date: 4/8/2009 12:20:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 4/14/2009 7:41:00 A

0.64Arsenic 04/16/09 03:210.44 mg/Kg-dry 10.22 60834

8081:  PESTICIDES, ORGANOCHLORINE SW8081 Analyst: JKRPrepDate: 5/27/2009 9:30:00 A

 BDLAldrin 05/30/09 14:440.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000063 61900
 BDLalpha-BHC 05/30/09 14:440.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000075 61900
 BDLbeta-BHC 05/30/09 14:440.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000083 61900
 BDLdelta-BHC 05/30/09 14:440.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000094 61900
 BDLgamma-BHC 05/30/09 14:440.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.00016 61900

0.017alpha-Chlordane 05/30/09 14:440.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000040 61900
0.029gamma-Chlordane 05/30/09 13:530.018 mg/Kg-dry 100.00073 61900

 BDLChlordane 05/30/09 14:440.018 mg/Kg-dry 10.017 61900
 BDL4,4'-DDD 05/30/09 14:440.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.00014 61900

0.0854,4'-DDE 05/30/09 13:530.018 mg/Kg-dry 100.00066 61900
0.0494,4'-DDT 05/30/09 13:530.018 mg/Kg-dry 100.0010 61900
0.012Dieldrin 05/30/09 14:440.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000043 61900

 BDLEndosulfan I 05/30/09 14:440.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000027 61900
 BDLEndosulfan II 05/30/09 14:440.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000062 61900
 BDLEndosulfan sulfate 05/30/09 14:440.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000046 61900
 BDLEndrin 05/30/09 14:440.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000056 61900
 BDLEndrin aldehyde 05/30/09 14:440.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000071 61900
 BDLEndrin ketone 05/30/09 14:440.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000086 61900
 BDLHeptachlor 05/30/09 14:440.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000042 61900

0.0029Heptachlor epoxide 05/30/09 14:440.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.00012 61900
 BDLMethoxychlor 05/30/09 14:440.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.0011 61900

0.98Toxaphene 05/30/09 13:530.18 mg/Kg-dry 100.079 61900
98.2    Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 05/30/09 14:4470-130 %REC 10 61900
85.6    Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 05/30/09 14:4470-130 %REC 10 61900

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

91.9Percent Solid 04/10/090.100 % 10.100 R77995

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property/Parrish Site
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09040465

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 03-Jun-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09040465-006

Client Sample ID: SS 19D 0.5-2.0'

Collection Date: 4/8/2009 12:30:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 4/14/2009 7:41:00 A

0.79Arsenic 04/16/09 03:260.39 mg/Kg-dry 10.19 60834

8081:  PESTICIDES, ORGANOCHLORINE SW8081 Analyst: JKRPrepDate: 5/8/2009 8:30:00 AM

 BDLAldrin 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000063 61469
 BDLalpha-BHC 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000074 61469
 BDLbeta-BHC 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000083 61469
 BDLdelta-BHC 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000094 61469
 BDLgamma-BHC 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.00016 61469

I0.0012alpha-Chlordane 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000040 61469
 BDLgamma-Chlordane 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000073 61469
 BDLChlordane 05/11/09 22:180.018 mg/Kg-dry 10.017 61469
 BDL4,4'-DDD 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.00014 61469
 BDL4,4'-DDE 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000066 61469

I0.00154,4'-DDT 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.00010 61469
0.0018Dieldrin 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000043 61469

 BDLEndosulfan I 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000027 61469
 BDLEndosulfan II 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000061 61469
 BDLEndosulfan sulfate 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000046 61469
 BDLEndrin 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000056 61469
 BDLEndrin aldehyde 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000071 61469
 BDLEndrin ketone 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000086 61469
 BDLHeptachlor 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000042 61469

I0.0011Heptachlor epoxide 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.00012 61469
 BDLMethoxychlor 05/11/09 22:180.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.0011 61469

0.019Toxaphene 05/13/09 15:320.018 mg/Kg-dry 10.0079 61469
81.6    Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 05/11/09 22:1870-130 %REC 10 61469
75.7    Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 05/11/09 22:1870-130 %REC 10 61469

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

92.4Percent Solid 04/10/090.100 % 10.100 R77995

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property/Parrish Site
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09040465

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 03-Jun-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09040465-007

Client Sample ID: SS 19C 0.5-2.0'

Collection Date: 4/8/2009 12:35:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 4/14/2009 7:41:00 A

0.97Arsenic 04/16/09 03:290.40 mg/Kg-dry 10.20 60834

8081:  PESTICIDES, ORGANOCHLORINE SW8081 Analyst: JKRPrepDate: 5/8/2009 8:30:00 AM

 BDLAldrin 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000061 61469
 BDLalpha-BHC 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000073 61469
 BDLbeta-BHC 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000081 61469
 BDLdelta-BHC 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000092 61469
 BDLgamma-BHC 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.00016 61469
 BDLalpha-Chlordane 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000039 61469
 BDLgamma-Chlordane 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000072 61469
 BDLChlordane 05/11/09 22:520.018 mg/Kg-dry 10.017 61469
 BDL4,4'-DDD 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.00014 61469

I0.00164,4'-DDE 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000064 61469
0.00214,4'-DDT 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.00010 61469

 BDLDieldrin 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000042 61469
 BDLEndosulfan I 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000026 61469
 BDLEndosulfan II 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000060 61469
 BDLEndosulfan sulfate 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000045 61469
 BDLEndrin 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000055 61469
 BDLEndrin aldehyde 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000070 61469
 BDLEndrin ketone 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000085 61469
 BDLHeptachlor 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.000041 61469
 BDLHeptachlor epoxide 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.00012 61469
 BDLMethoxychlor 05/11/09 22:520.0018 mg/Kg-dry 10.0011 61469

0.021Toxaphene 05/13/09 15:490.018 mg/Kg-dry 10.0078 61469
87.4    Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 05/11/09 22:5270-130 %REC 10 61469
76.9    Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 05/11/09 22:5270-130 %REC 10 61469

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

94.3Percent Solid 04/10/090.100 % 10.100 R77995

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property/Parrish Site
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09040465

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 03-Jun-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09040465-008

Client Sample ID: SS 15B 0-0.5'

Collection Date: 4/8/2009 12:40:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 4/14/2009 7:41:00 A

4.4Arsenic 04/16/09 03:330.47 mg/Kg-dry 10.23 60834

8081:  PESTICIDES, ORGANOCHLORINE SW8081 Analyst: JKRPrepDate: 5/8/2009 8:30:00 AM

 BDLAldrin 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.0067 61469
 BDLalpha-BHC 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.0080 61469
 BDLbeta-BHC 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.0089 61469
 BDLdelta-BHC 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.010 61469
 BDLgamma-BHC 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.017 61469
 BDLalpha-Chlordane 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.0043 61469
 BDLgamma-Chlordane 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.0079 61469
 BDLChlordane 05/12/09 01:422.0 mg/Kg-dry 1001.8 61469

I0.134,4'-DDD 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.015 61469
I0.0874,4'-DDE 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.0070 61469
I0.0734,4'-DDT 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.011 61469

 BDLDieldrin 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.0046 61469
 BDLEndosulfan I 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.0029 61469
 BDLEndosulfan II 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.0066 61469
 BDLEndosulfan sulfate 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.0050 61469
 BDLEndrin 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.0060 61469
 BDLEndrin aldehyde 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.0076 61469
 BDLEndrin ketone 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.0092 61469
 BDLHeptachlor 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.0045 61469
 BDLHeptachlor epoxide 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.013 61469
 BDLMethoxychlor 05/12/09 01:420.20 mg/Kg-dry 1000.12 61469

10Toxaphene 05/13/09 16:232.0 mg/Kg-dry 1000.85 61469
S0    Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 05/12/09 01:4270-130 %REC 1000 61469

109    Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 05/12/09 01:4270-130 %REC 1000 61469

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

86.6Percent Solid 04/10/090.100 % 10.100 R77995

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property/Parrish Site
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09040465

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 03-Jun-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09040465-009

Client Sample ID: MW-6A 0-0.5'

Collection Date: 4/8/2009 10:00:00 AM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 4/14/2009 7:41:00 A

0.69Arsenic 04/16/09 03:380.53 mg/Kg-dry 10.27 60834

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

76.7Percent Solid 04/15/090.100 % 10.100 R78130

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property/Parrish Site
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09040465

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 03-Jun-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09040465-010

Client Sample ID: SS-20B 0.5-2.0'

Collection Date: 4/8/2009 12:20:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 4/14/2009 7:41:00 A

2.8Arsenic 04/16/09 03:420.45 mg/Kg-dry 10.23 60834

8081:  PESTICIDES, ORGANOCHLORINE SW8081 Analyst: JKRPrepDate: 5/8/2009 8:30:00 AM

 BDLAldrin 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0031 61469
 BDLalpha-BHC 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0037 61469
 BDLbeta-BHC 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0041 61469
 BDLdelta-BHC 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0047 61469
 BDLgamma-BHC 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0079 61469
 BDLalpha-Chlordane 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0020 61469

I0.024gamma-Chlordane 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0036 61469
 BDLChlordane 05/12/09 01:590.91 mg/Kg-dry 500.85 61469

0.134,4'-DDD 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0070 61469
0.344,4'-DDE 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0033 61469
0.304,4'-DDT 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0051 61469

 BDLDieldrin 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0021 61469
 BDLEndosulfan I 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0013 61469
 BDLEndosulfan II 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0030 61469
 BDLEndosulfan sulfate 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0023 61469
 BDLEndrin 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0028 61469
 BDLEndrin aldehyde 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0035 61469
 BDLEndrin ketone 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0043 61469
 BDLHeptachlor 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0021 61469
 BDLHeptachlor epoxide 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.0059 61469
 BDLMethoxychlor 05/12/09 01:590.091 mg/Kg-dry 500.056 61469

4.5Toxaphene 05/13/09 16:400.91 mg/Kg-dry 500.39 61469
S0    Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 05/12/09 01:5970-130 %REC 500 61469

84.5    Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 05/12/09 01:5970-130 %REC 500 61469

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

91.6Percent Solid 04/15/090.100 % 10.100 R78130

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property/Parrish Site
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09040465

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 03-Jun-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09040465-011

Client Sample ID: SS-19D 0-0.5'

Collection Date: 4/8/2009 12:30:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 4/14/2009 7:41:00 A

1.4Arsenic 04/16/09 03:540.47 mg/Kg-dry 10.24 60834

8081:  PESTICIDES, ORGANOCHLORINE SW8081 Analyst: JKRPrepDate: 5/8/2009 8:30:00 AM

 BDLAldrin 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0016 61469
 BDLalpha-BHC 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0019 61469
 BDLbeta-BHC 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0021 61469
 BDLdelta-BHC 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0024 61469
 BDLgamma-BHC 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0041 61469

I0.0068alpha-Chlordane 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0010 61469
I0.034gamma-Chlordane 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0019 61469

 BDLChlordane 05/12/09 02:160.47 mg/Kg-dry 250.44 61469
I0.0344,4'-DDD 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0036 61469

0.124,4'-DDE 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0017 61469
0.104,4'-DDT 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0026 61469

0.051Dieldrin 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0011 61469
 BDLEndosulfan I 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.00069 61469

0.052Endosulfan II 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0016 61469
 BDLEndosulfan sulfate 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0012 61469
 BDLEndrin 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0014 61469
 BDLEndrin aldehyde 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0018 61469
 BDLEndrin ketone 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0022 61469
 BDLHeptachlor 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0011 61469
 BDLHeptachlor epoxide 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.0031 61469
 BDLMethoxychlor 05/12/09 02:160.047 mg/Kg-dry 250.029 61469

2.2Toxaphene 05/13/09 16:570.47 mg/Kg-dry 250.20 61469
S0    Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 05/12/09 02:1670-130 %REC 250 61469
S67.8    Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 05/12/09 02:1670-130 %REC 250 61469

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

89.7Percent Solid 04/15/090.100 % 10.100 R78130

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property/Parrish Site
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09040465

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 03-Jun-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09040465-012

Client Sample ID: SS-19C 0-0.5'

Collection Date: 4/8/2009 12:35:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 4/14/2009 7:41:00 A

3.6Arsenic 04/16/09 03:590.53 mg/Kg-dry 10.26 60834

8081:  PESTICIDES, ORGANOCHLORINE SW8081 Analyst: JKRPrepDate: 5/8/2009 8:30:00 AM

 BDLAldrin 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.00075 61469
 BDLalpha-BHC 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.00089 61469
 BDLbeta-BHC 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.00099 61469
 BDLdelta-BHC 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.0011 61469
 BDLgamma-BHC 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.0019 61469
 BDLalpha-Chlordane 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.00048 61469

I0.010gamma-Chlordane 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.00087 61469
 BDLChlordane 05/12/09 02:330.22 mg/Kg-dry 100.20 61469

I0.0204,4'-DDD 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.0017 61469
0.0874,4'-DDE 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.00078 61469
0.0424,4'-DDT 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.0012 61469

I0.011Dieldrin 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.00051 61469
 BDLEndosulfan I 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.00032 61469

0.027Endosulfan II 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.00073 61469
 BDLEndosulfan sulfate 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.00055 61469
 BDLEndrin 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.00067 61469
 BDLEndrin aldehyde 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.00085 61469
 BDLEndrin ketone 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.0010 61469
 BDLHeptachlor 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.00050 61469
 BDLHeptachlor epoxide 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.0014 61469
 BDLMethoxychlor 05/12/09 02:330.022 mg/Kg-dry 100.014 61469

1.3Toxaphene 05/13/09 18:400.22 mg/Kg-dry 100.094 61469
S51.9    Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 05/12/09 02:3370-130 %REC 100 61469

72.3    Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 05/12/09 02:3370-130 %REC 100 61469

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

76.5Percent Solid 04/15/090.100 % 10.100 R78130

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property/Parrish Site
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc. Lab Order: F09040465

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 03-Jun-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: F09040465-013

Client Sample ID: SS-15B 0.5-2.0

Collection Date: 4/8/2009 12:40:00 PM

Sample Description:

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 4/14/2009 7:41:00 A

2.4Arsenic 04/16/09 04:040.43 mg/Kg-dry 10.22 60834

8081:  PESTICIDES, ORGANOCHLORINE SW8081 Analyst: JKRPrepDate: 5/8/2009 8:30:00 AM

 BDLAldrin 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.00067 61469
 BDLalpha-BHC 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.00080 61469
 BDLbeta-BHC 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.00089 61469
 BDLdelta-BHC 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.0010 61469
 BDLgamma-BHC 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.0017 61469
 BDLalpha-Chlordane 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.00043 61469
 BDLgamma-Chlordane 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.00079 61469
 BDLChlordane 05/12/09 02:510.20 mg/Kg-dry 100.18 61469

I0.00974,4'-DDD 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.0015 61469
I0.0114,4'-DDE 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.00071 61469
I0.0124,4'-DDT 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.0011 61469
I0.014Dieldrin 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.00046 61469

 BDLEndosulfan I 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.00029 61469
I0.013Endosulfan II 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.00066 61469
I0.00089Endosulfan sulfate 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.00050 61469

 BDLEndrin 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.00060 61469
 BDLEndrin aldehyde 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.00077 61469
 BDLEndrin ketone 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.00093 61469
 BDLHeptachlor 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.00045 61469
 BDLHeptachlor epoxide 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.0013 61469
 BDLMethoxychlor 05/12/09 02:510.020 mg/Kg-dry 100.012 61469

0.75Toxaphene 05/13/09 18:570.20 mg/Kg-dry 100.085 61469
S52.3    Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 05/12/09 02:5170-130 %REC 100 61469

72.7    Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 05/12/09 02:5170-130 %REC 100 61469

SOLIDS, PERCENT SM2540G Analyst: MDEPrepDate:

84.8Percent Solid 04/15/090.100 % 10.100 R78130

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



RPD
Limit

Pace Analytic Date: 06/03/2009

QC Summary

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174-8759

F09040465

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

*
LCS/LCSD or DUP

Method
BlankMethod

Batch
ID

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

MS/MSD

RPD
Limit

Percent Solid 0.774SM2540G R77995 10
4.18SM2540G R77995 10
3.74SM2540G R77995 10

Percent Solid 0.588SM2540G R78130 10
1.54SM2540G R78130 10
0.257SM2540G R78130 10

Arsenic 105 80-1205.0 USW6010 60760 0.377106/106 75-125µg/L 20
105 80-1205.0 USW6010 60760 µg/L
105 80-1205.0 USW6010 60760 0.377106/106 75-125µg/L 20
105 80-1205.0 USW6010 60760 0.377106/106 75-125µg/L 20

Arsenic 108 80-1200.20 USW6010 60834 1.26104/103 75-125mg/Kg 20
Lead 111 80-1200.20 USW6010 60834 1.3107/106 75-125mg/Kg 20
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* An LCSD is performed if required by the method or if there is insufficient sample volume available to perform batch matrix spikes.

I Analyte detected below quantitation limits U Not Detected Above the MDL



RPD
Limit

Pace Analytic Date: 06/03/2009

QC Summary

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174-8759

F09040465

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

*
LCS/LCSD or DUP

Method
BlankMethod

Batch
ID

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

MS/MSD

RPD
Limit

Aldrin 93.3 62.4-93.50.058 USW8081 61469 1.5390.8/87.4 62.4-93.5µg/Kg 40
alpha-BHC 85.2 55.1-97.50.069 USW8081 61469 86.2/81.9 55.1-97.5µg/Kg
beta-BHC 92.6 39.8-

126.6
0.077 USW8081 61469 93.1/89.4 39.8-

126.6
µg/Kg

delta-BHC 88.5 25.8-
124.1

0.087 USW8081 61469 86.1/82.6 25.8-
124.1

µg/Kg

gamma-BHC 92.3 62.1-98.20.15 USW8081 61469 1.7692/88.4 62.1-98.2µg/Kg 40
alpha-Chlordane 90.8 52.6-

107.6
0.037 USW8081 61469 107/95 52.6-

107.6
µg/Kg

gamma-Chlordane 88.8 63.8-
109.8

0.068 USW8081 61469 92.7/90.2 63.8-
109.8

µg/Kg

Chlordane 16 USW8081 61469 µg/Kg
4,4'-DDD 94.1 63.6-

112.1
0.13 USW8081 61469 94.6/93.8 63.6-

112.1
µg/Kg

4,4'-DDE 95.6 62.7-
109.2

0.061 USW8081 61469 101/102 62.7-
109.2

µg/Kg

4,4'-DDT 92.7 70-1300.096 USW8081 61469 1.1497.5/96.4 70-130µg/Kg 40
Dieldrin 92.7 23.6-

137.7
0.040 USW8081 61469 4.3993.5/87.4 23.6-

137.7
µg/Kg 40

Endosulfan I 89.9 40.5-
129.3

0.025 USW8081 61469 87.3/84 40.5-
129.3

µg/Kg

Endosulfan II 88.2 23.7-1470.057 USW8081 61469 95.1/91.4 23.7-147µg/Kg
Endosulfan sulfate 87.5 23.2-

146.6
0.043 USW8081 61469 84.5/80.5 23.2-

146.6
µg/Kg

Endrin 91.5 26.8-
137.5

0.052 USW8081 61469 1.0692.4/91.3 26.8-
137.5

µg/Kg 40

Endrin aldehyde 92.2 24.4-
152.7

0.066 USW8081 61469 93.2/90.8 24.4-
152.7

µg/Kg

Endrin ketone 92.8 24.6-
152.8

0.080 USW8081 61469 90.2/88.1 24.6-
152.8

µg/Kg
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* An LCSD is performed if required by the method or if there is insufficient sample volume available to perform batch matrix spikes.

I Analyte detected below quantitation limits U Not Detected Above the MDL



RPD
Limit

Pace Analytic Date: 06/03/2009

QC Summary

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174-8759

F09040465

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

*
LCS/LCSD or DUP

Method
BlankMethod

Batch
ID

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

MS/MSD

RPD
Limit

Heptachlor 90.4 58.5-
102.6

0.039 USW8081 61469 1.7588.7/85.2 58.5-
102.6

µg/Kg 40

Heptachlor epoxide 89.5 47.1-
120.8

0.11 USW8081 61469 87.3/84.5 47.1-
120.8

µg/Kg

Methoxychlor 94.1 23.5-1661.0 USW8081 61469 94.4/90.8 23.5-166µg/Kg
Toxaphene 7.3 USW8081 61469 µg/Kg

Aldrin 82.2 62.4-93.50.058 USW8081 61900 6.383.8/89.3 62.4-93.5µg/Kg 40
alpha-BHC 79.9 55.1-97.50.069 USW8081 61900 77/82.8 55.1-97.5µg/Kg
beta-BHC 90.5 39.8-

126.6
0.077 USW8081 61900 86.2/92.9 39.8-

126.6
µg/Kg

delta-BHC 81.5 25.8-
124.1

0.087 USW8081 61900 76/81.6 25.8-
124.1

µg/Kg

gamma-BHC 80.5 62.1-98.20.15 USW8081 61900 6.1579.8/84.9 62.1-98.2µg/Kg 40
alpha-Chlordane 93 52.6-

107.6
0.037 USW8081 61900 67.7/83.1 52.6-

107.6
µg/Kg

gamma-Chlordane 93.2 63.8-
109.8

0.068 USW8081 61900 191 63.8-
109.8

µg/Kg

Chlordane 16 USW8081 61900 µg/Kg
4,4'-DDD 93.9 63.6-

112.1
0.13 USW8081 61900 163/184 63.6-

112.1
µg/Kg

4,4'-DDE 91.9 62.7-
109.2

0.061 USW8081 61900 436 62.7-
109.2

µg/Kg

4,4'-DDT 92.5 70-1300.096 USW8081 61900 244 70-130µg/Kg
Dieldrin 90.2 23.6-

137.7
0.040 USW8081 61900 8.28120/136 23.6-

137.7
µg/Kg 40

Endosulfan I 92 40.5-
129.3

0.025 USW8081 61900 97.6/103 40.5-
129.3

µg/Kg

Endosulfan II 94.1 23.7-1470.057 USW8081 61900 201/220 23.7-147µg/Kg
Endosulfan sulfate 93.8 23.2-

146.6
0.043 USW8081 61900 131/145 23.2-

146.6
µg/Kg
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* An LCSD is performed if required by the method or if there is insufficient sample volume available to perform batch matrix spikes.

I Analyte detected below quantitation limits U Not Detected Above the MDL



RPD
Limit

Pace Analytic Date: 06/03/2009

QC Summary

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174-8759

F09040465

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

*
LCS/LCSD or DUP

Method
BlankMethod

Batch
ID

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

MS/MSD

RPD
Limit

Endrin 87.8 26.8-
137.5

0.052 USW8081 61900 27.3154/117 26.8-
137.5

µg/Kg 40

Endrin aldehyde 98.6 24.4-
152.7

0.066 USW8081 61900 228/274 24.4-
152.7

µg/Kg

Endrin ketone 91.4 24.6-
152.8

0.080 USW8081 61900 121/132 24.6-
152.8

µg/Kg

Heptachlor 88.3 58.5-
102.6

0.039 USW8081 61900 6.1485.4/90.8 58.5-
102.6

µg/Kg 40

Heptachlor epoxide 92.5 47.1-
120.8

0.11 USW8081 61900 93.3/109 47.1-
120.8

µg/Kg

Methoxychlor 97.6 23.5-1661.0 USW8081 61900 342/405 23.5-166µg/Kg

Benzene 2.6 USW8260 60935 µg/Kg
Ethylbenzene 4.04112/107 65-1302.8 USW8260 60935 40µg/Kg
Toluene 3.15104/101 71-1302.7 USW8260 60935 40µg/Kg
Xylenes, Total 5.1 USW8260 60935 µg/Kg
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* An LCSD is performed if required by the method or if there is insufficient sample volume available to perform batch matrix spikes.

I Analyte detected below quantitation limits U Not Detected Above the MDL





March 19, 2009

Land Assessment Services, Inc.
Mr. Rick Reynolds

Dear Mr. Rick Reynolds:

RE: Cone Property GW Order No.: F09030494

6408 W. Linebaugh Avenue
Suite 104
Tampa, FL  33625

Pace Analytical Services, Inc received 5 samples on 3/12/2009 11:45:00 AM for the analyses 
presented in the following report. The results included in this report relate only to the samples 
received.
Analyses are performed with method-required calibration and QA/QC samples, whenever 
applicable.  Method performance, which is based on the calibration and QA/QC data, 
establishes the validity and certainty of the reported sample results.  These data are provided 
along with the sample results.

Thank you for this opportunity to let Pace Analytical Services, Inc. (Florida) be of service to 
you.  NELAP certification #E83079.  If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel 
free to call me, Joe Vondrick, at (386) 672-5668, extension 4809 or (386) 676-4809.

Sincerely,

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 468
Ormond Beach, FL 32175-0468

The test results in this report meet the requirements 
of the 2003 NELAC standards unless otherwise 

noted.

Project Manager
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The following acronyms may be utilized within this report:
%REC Percent Recovery
A Absent
ABLK Analytical Method Blank
CG Confluent Growth
CGB Confluent Growth Without Coliforms
CGC Confluent Growth With Coliforms
DUP Sample Duplicate
dw Dry Weight
kg Kilograms
L Liter
LCS Laboratory Control Spike (may also be appended with an abbreviation indicating spiking level)
MBLK Preparation Method Blank
MDL Laboratory Method Detection Limit
mg Milligrams
ml Milliliter
MS Matrix Spike (may also be appended with an abbreviation indicating spiking level)
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate (may also be appended with an abbreviation indicating spiking level)
P Present
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
QCS Alternate source Calibration Verification Standard (may also be reported as analytical LCS in some a
RL Reporting Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
SPK Spike
SUB Indicates subcontracted analytical results
TIC Tentatively Identified Compound
TNTC Too Numerous To Count
ug Micrograms
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Project: Cone Property GW
CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc.

Lab Order: F09030494

Pace Analytical Services, Inc

Case Narrative

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

I. SAMPLE RECEIVING/ CUSTODY

The samples were received and processed by the Sample Custody section of the laboratory.  There were 
no significant logistics or quality problems unless noted below.  All sample containers received for this 
report were collected by either the client or an agent of the client.  

II. ANALYTICAL DATA

The samples were analyzed according to the laboratory's Standard Operating Procedures for the 
methodologies requested.  There were no significant logistics or quality problems unless noted below or 
in the text of the report.

III. QUALITY CONTROL

There were no significant quality control problems unless noted below or in the text of the report.  
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Project: Cone Property GW

Client Sample ID: MW-19
Collection Date: 3/11/2009 10:45:00 AM

Matrix: Groundwater

CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc.
Lab Order: F09030494

Lab ID: F09030494-001

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sample Description:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 19-Mar-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/16/2009 8:48:00 A

 BDLArsenic 03/17/09 18:370.010 mg/L 10.0050 60097

8081:  PESTICIDES, ORGANOCHLORINE SW8081 Analyst: CLPrepDate: 3/13/2009 10:20:00 

 BDLAldrin 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.00048 60083
 BDLalpha-BHC 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.00029 60083
 BDLbeta-BHC 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.00048 60083
 BDLdelta-BHC 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.00038 60083
 BDLgamma-BHC 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.00019 60083
 BDLalpha-Chlordane 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.0012 60083
 BDLgamma-Chlordane 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.0015 60083
 BDLChlordane 03/14/09 20:470.48 µg/L 10.077 60083
 BDL4,4'-DDD 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.0018 60083
 BDL4,4'-DDE 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.00086 60083
 BDL4,4'-DDT 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.0035 60083
 BDLDieldrin 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.00048 60083
 BDLEndosulfan I 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.00067 60083
 BDLEndosulfan II 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.00067 60083
 BDLEndosulfan sulfate 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.00058 60083
 BDLEndrin 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.0016 60083
 BDLEndrin aldehyde 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.0068 60083
 BDLEndrin ketone 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.0011 60083
 BDLHeptachlor 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.0014 60083
 BDLHeptachlor epoxide 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.00038 60083
 BDLMethoxychlor 03/14/09 20:470.0096 µg/L 10.0067 60083
 BDLToxaphene 03/14/09 20:470.48 µg/L 10.27 60083

79.0    Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 03/14/09 20:4720-155 %REC 10 60083
84.9    Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 03/14/09 20:4720-155 %REC 10 60083

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property GW

Client Sample ID: MW-1
Collection Date: 3/11/2009 11:56:00 AM

Matrix: Groundwater

CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc.
Lab Order: F09030494

Lab ID: F09030494-002

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sample Description:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 19-Mar-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/16/2009 8:48:00 A

 BDLArsenic 03/17/09 18:400.010 mg/L 10.0050 60097

8081:  PESTICIDES, ORGANOCHLORINE SW8081 Analyst: CLPrepDate: 3/13/2009 10:20:00 

 BDLAldrin 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.00048 60083
 BDLalpha-BHC 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.00029 60083
 BDLbeta-BHC 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.00048 60083
 BDLdelta-BHC 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.00038 60083
 BDLgamma-BHC 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.00019 60083
 BDLalpha-Chlordane 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.0012 60083
 BDLgamma-Chlordane 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.0015 60083
 BDLChlordane 03/14/09 21:040.48 µg/L 10.076 60083

I0.00714,4'-DDD 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.0018 60083
 BDL4,4'-DDE 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.00086 60083

0.0254,4'-DDT 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.0034 60083
 BDLDieldrin 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.00048 60083
 BDLEndosulfan I 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.00067 60083
 BDLEndosulfan II 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.00067 60083
 BDLEndosulfan sulfate 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.00057 60083
 BDLEndrin 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.0016 60083
 BDLEndrin aldehyde 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.0068 60083
 BDLEndrin ketone 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.0010 60083
 BDLHeptachlor 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.0014 60083
 BDLHeptachlor epoxide 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.00038 60083
 BDLMethoxychlor 03/14/09 21:040.0095 µg/L 10.0067 60083
 BDLToxaphene 03/14/09 21:040.48 µg/L 10.27 60083

90.1    Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 03/14/09 21:0420-155 %REC 10 60083
85.8    Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 03/14/09 21:0420-155 %REC 10 60083

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property GW

Client Sample ID: MW-15
Collection Date: 3/11/2009 12:37:00 PM

Matrix: Groundwater

CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc.
Lab Order: F09030494

Lab ID: F09030494-003

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sample Description:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 19-Mar-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/16/2009 8:48:00 A

 BDLArsenic 03/17/09 18:440.010 mg/L 10.0050 60097

8081:  PESTICIDES, ORGANOCHLORINE SW8081 Analyst: CLPrepDate: 3/13/2009 10:20:00 

 BDLAldrin 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.00048 60083
 BDLalpha-BHC 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.00029 60083
 BDLbeta-BHC 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.00048 60083
 BDLdelta-BHC 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.00038 60083
 BDLgamma-BHC 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.00019 60083
 BDLalpha-Chlordane 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.0012 60083
 BDLgamma-Chlordane 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.0015 60083
 BDLChlordane 03/14/09 21:210.48 µg/L 10.077 60083
 BDL4,4'-DDD 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.0018 60083
 BDL4,4'-DDE 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.00086 60083
 BDL4,4'-DDT 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.0035 60083
 BDLDieldrin 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.00048 60083

I0.0022Endosulfan I 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.00067 60083
 BDLEndosulfan II 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.00067 60083
 BDLEndosulfan sulfate 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.00058 60083
 BDLEndrin 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.0016 60083
 BDLEndrin aldehyde 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.0068 60083
 BDLEndrin ketone 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.0011 60083
 BDLHeptachlor 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.0014 60083
 BDLHeptachlor epoxide 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.00038 60083
 BDLMethoxychlor 03/14/09 21:210.0096 µg/L 10.0067 60083
 BDLToxaphene 03/14/09 21:210.48 µg/L 10.27 60083

96.3    Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 03/14/09 21:2120-155 %REC 10 60083
89.1    Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 03/14/09 21:2120-155 %REC 10 60083

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property GW

Client Sample ID: MW-4
Collection Date: 3/11/2009 2:08:00 PM

Matrix: Groundwater

CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc.
Lab Order: F09030494

Lab ID: F09030494-004

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sample Description:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 19-Mar-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/17/2009 8:05:00 A

 BDLArsenic 03/17/09 21:220.010 mg/L 10.0050 60106

ICP METALS (DISSOLVED) SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/16/2009 8:48:00 A

 BDLArsenic 03/17/09 18:480.010 mg/L 10.0050 60097

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



Project: Cone Property GW

Client Sample ID: MW-3
Collection Date: 3/11/2009 2:42:00 PM

Matrix: Groundwater

CLIENT: Land Assessment Services, Inc.
Lab Order: F09030494

Lab ID: F09030494-005

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sample Description:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc Date: 19-Mar-09

Analytical Report

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174

Batch ID

ICP METALS SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/17/2009 8:05:00 A

 BDLArsenic 03/17/09 21:260.010 mg/L 10.0050 60106

ICP METALS (DISSOLVED) SW6010 Analyst: TPIPrepDate: 3/16/2009 8:48:00 A

 BDLArsenic 03/17/09 18:510.010 mg/L 10.0050 60097

Data 
Qualifier 
Code Key:
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I Analyte detected below quantitation limits BDL Not Detected Above the MDL



RPD
Limit

Pace Analytic Date: 03/19/2009

QC Summary

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174-8759

F09030494

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

*
LCS/LCSD or DUP

Method
BlankMethod

Batch
ID

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

MS/MSD

RPD
Limit

Arsenic 108 80-1205.0 USW6010 60097 1.08109/108 75-125µg/L 20
108 80-1205.0 USW6010 60097 1.08109/108 75-125µg/L 20
108 80-1205.0 USW6010 60097 1.08109/108 75-125µg/L 20
108 80-1205.0 USW6010 60097 µg/L

Arsenic 108 80-1205.0 USW6010 60106 0109/109 75-125µg/L 20
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* An LCSD is performed if required by the method or if there is insufficient sample volume available to perform batch matrix spikes.

I Analyte detected below quantitation limits U Not Detected Above the MDL



RPD
Limit

Pace Analytic Date: 03/19/2009

QC Summary

8 East Tower Cr., Ormond Beach, FL  32174-8759

F09030494

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

*
LCS/LCSD or DUP

Method
BlankMethod

Batch
ID

RPD% Recovery
Control
Limits

MS/MSD

RPD
Limit

Aldrin 90.8 10-1250.00050 USW8081 60083 0.47294.8/95.4 10-125µg/L 40
alpha-BHC 0.00030 USW8081 60083 µg/L
beta-BHC 0.00050 USW8081 60083 µg/L
delta-BHC 0.00040 USW8081 60083 µg/L
gamma-BHC 91.6 10-1440.00020 USW8081 60083 0.8291.2/90.5 10-144µg/L 40
alpha-Chlordane 0.0013 USW8081 60083 µg/L
gamma-Chlordane 0.0016 USW8081 60083 µg/L
Chlordane 0.080 USW8081 60083 µg/L
4,4'-DDD 0.0019 USW8081 60083 µg/L
4,4'-DDE 0.00090 USW8081 60083 µg/L
4,4'-DDT 97.5 10-1830.0036 USW8081 60083 0.3798/97.8 10-183µg/L 40
Dieldrin 97.1 10-1410.00050 USW8081 60083 0.2496.2/96 10-141µg/L 40
Endosulfan I 0.00070 USW8081 60083 µg/L
Endosulfan II 0.00070 USW8081 60083 µg/L
Endosulfan sulfate 0.00060 USW8081 60083 µg/L
Endrin 94.9 10-1820.0017 USW8081 60083 0.58493.8/94.4 10-182µg/L 40
Endrin aldehyde 0.0071 USW8081 60083 µg/L
Endrin ketone 0.0011 USW8081 60083 µg/L
Heptachlor 91.9 10-1790.0015 USW8081 60083 0.96394.6/95.6 10-179µg/L 40
Heptachlor epoxide 0.00040 USW8081 60083 µg/L
Methoxychlor 0.0070 USW8081 60083 µg/L
Toxaphene 0.28 USW8081 60083 µg/L
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* An LCSD is performed if required by the method or if there is insufficient sample volume available to perform batch matrix spikes.

I Analyte detected below quantitation limits U Not Detected Above the MDL





 

 

APPENDIX B – WELL INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT AND BORING LOGS 































































































 

 

APPENDIX C – GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOGS



































 

 

APPENDIX D – SLUG TESTING DATA 

















































 

 

APPENDIX E – PREVIOUS PRELIMINARY SOIL STUDY DATA AND SOIL PROFILES 
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